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[bg] Baxxnu ykazaHua BbB Bpb3Ka C MHCTaNnaLUMATa/MOHTaXKa

WHcTanaumaTa/MoHTaXbT TPAOBA 42 Ce M3BbPLUBA OT MLEH3UPaH 3a paboTuTe

CNeuMan1cT Npu cnasBaHe Ha NPUNoXUMHUTE pasnopeadbu. HecnassaHeTo Ha

NPeAnMCcaHNATa MOXe 4a 0BEAE A0 MATePUATHH LETH /UNK TeNECHU NOBPEAN UK

[I0PH1 OMACHOCT 3a XMBOTA.

» [poBepeTe 0bxBaTa Ha AOCTaBKaTa 3a HEBPEAUMOCT. MOHTUpaliTe camo yacTu
be3 fedekTu.

» CbbniogasaiTe CbOTBETHUTE PbKOBOACTBA HA KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha MHCTANALNATA,
NPUHAANEXHOCTUTE U PE3EPBHUTE UaCTH.

» [peau BCAKAKBX paboTi: Ha BCHUKKM MOMiocH MHCTanauuATaHe Tpsbsa da bbae
MO/, HaNpexXeHKe.

» BMHar MOHTUpaTe BCUUKKM YaCTH, ONMCAHM 3a CbOTBETHUA YPe.

He 13non3BaiiTe CMEHEHWUTE YacTh MOBTOPHO.

U3nbnHeTe HeobxoauMUTE HACTPOMKM, MPOBEPKM 33 (DYHKLIMOHANHOCT U

CHIypHOCT.

» [lpoBepeTe 3a XePMETUUHOCT MECTATa Ha YNTbTHEHWE Ha YacTh 3a 0TPaboTeHH
ra3oBe, ra3onpoBOAHH, BOLONPOBOAHN M MAaCNIONPOBOAHH YaCTH.

» [10KyMEHTUPaTE U3BbPLLEHNUTE NPOMEHH.

vy

MonTupaiite u Kanubpupaiite Moayna 3a 3ananBaHe

. To3v [IOKYMEHT 3aMeHs MniCTpaLuuTe B rnasa «[posepka 1
'l perynupaHe Ha noNoXeHWETo Ha enexkTpoauTe» B PbKOBOACTBOTO
32 MOHTAX W TEXHUUECKO 06CNyBaHe Ha KoTena.

OMACHOCT: OnacHocT 3a XXHBOTa BCeACTBHE Ha
U3NK3aluTe 0TpaboTeHu rasose!

HenpasunHo No3WLMOHUPAHKUTE UK NOBPEAEHH 3ananuTeNHu
€1eKTPO/IM MOraT [1a I0BEAT 10 XWPABNUYHH yaapH BCNeaCcTe1e
Ha HeNPaBHUIHOTO FOPEHE M MO TO3U HaUMH Aa NOBPeaAT
cucTemara3a otpaboTenu razose. B nogobHu ciyyan e BbaMOXHO
B NOMELLEHMETO J1a Ce 0TaeNM BbrmepogeH okeun (CO).

» 3a/a 0CHrypuTe NpaBuiHaTa No3nLMA Ha M3XOAHaTa
reOMETPUS Ha FOPUBHUA NPBT CNPAMO U3NON3BaHHUA
3ananuteneH eneKkTpog, BUHAru NOAMEHANTE TOPUBHUA NPT U
3ananuTenH1sa eneKkTpog OT TO3U KOMMEKT 3aeAHO.

» B HUMKaKbB Cnyyan He orbBaiTe enektpoaunte. OrbBaHeTo
NoBpexza eNekTPOAMTE U NOPafM TOBA € HELONYCTUMO KaTo
uano.

» [1pu MOHTaXa 1 NPeAM BCAKO TEXHUUECKO obcnyxBaHe
npoBepsBanTe NpeanucaHuTe NO3ULMK U OTCTOAHKA HA
3ananuTeNnHUTE eNeKTPOau.

- Korato pa3CcToAHHETO Beue He e perynupyemo: cMeHete bnoka Ha
€e/1eKTpoauTE.

— [lpy OTKNOHEHKME Ha PA3CTOAHMETO MEXY 3ananuTeNnHUTe enekTpoau:
cMeHeTe bnoka Ha enexkTpoauTe.

Cnep MOHTaXa Ha HOBHA KOMNNEKT 3a 3ananBaHe

» [locTaBeTe CbOTBETHUA CTUKED, CbbpXaLll ce B 06XBaTa Ha [0CTaBKara, BbpXy
pasnpeaenvTenHara rpefa Ha ropenkara (= cwur. 1, ctp. 16, [7]).

» B Ha/IMuHOTO PbKOBOACTBO 3@ MOHTAX M TEXHUUECKO 0DCyKBaHE 3auepKHeTe
CbOTBETHWTE MECTa 1 3a/IeneTe 0Trope CTUKEP OT KOMMNEKTa Ha jocTaBKara
(= dwmr. 1, ctp. 16,[6]).

» [punoxere T03u AOKYMEHT K WabnoHa 3a perynupaqe Ha pbKOBOACTBOTO 33
MOHTaX M TEXHHUECKO 0BCyKBaHe Ha KoTena.

[cs] Dilezité pokyny k instalaci/montazi

Instalaci/montaz musi provést odborny pracovnik s pfislusnym opravnénim pro tyto

prace, a to pfi dodrZeni platnych predpist. Nedodrzeni poZzadavkl miize zplsobit

materialni Skody a/nebo poskodit zdravi osob, popf. i ohrozit Zivot.

» Zkontrolujte, zda rozsah dodavky nebyl poskozen. Montuijte jen bezvadné dily.

» DodrzZujte souvisejici navody systémovych komponent, pfislusenstvi
andhradnich dild.

» Pred zapoCetim jakychkoli praci: vypnéte kompletné napajeni el. napétim.

» K montazi pouzijte vzdy vSechny dily popsané pro dany pfistroj.

» Vyménéné dily znovu nepouZivejte.

» Provedte potfebna nastaveni, funkéni a bezpecnostni zkousky.

» Zkontrolujte tésnost tésnicich mist dilGi vedoucich plyn, spaliny, vodu nebo ole;j.

» Provedené zmény zdokumentujte.

Montaz a sefizeni zapalovaci sady

- Tato dokumentace nahrazuje zobrazeni v kapitole ,Kontrola a
'I sefizeni polohy elektrod“ v navodu k instalaci a idrzbé kotle.

YKA3AHUE: Matepuantu LLeTH BCNeACTBUE HAa CMECEH MOHTaX
Ha Pa3NUYHK U3MbIHEHWA TOPUBHHM NPbTH!

CMECEHHAT MOHTaX Ha PasNUUHK U3MbNHEHWE TOPUBHM NPBTHU
MOXe ia ioBee 10 NOBpea Ha rOPUBHUA NPLT U ropenkara.

» WN3non3saiTe U3KNOUMTENHO €AHOTUMHW FOPUBHM NPbTH.

NEBEZPECI: Ohrozeni Zivota v diisledku unikajicich spalin!
Nespravné umisténé nebo poskozené zapalovaci elektrody
mohou kvilli chybnému spalovani zpiisobit tlakové razy a poskodit
tak spalinové zafizeni. V takovych piipadech mize do mistnosti
unikat oxid uhelnaty (CO).

» Aby byla zarucena spravna poloha vystupni geometrie na
palivové ty¢i vli¢i pouzité zapalovaci elektrodé, vyménujte
palivovou ty¢ a zapalovaci elektrodu z této sady pouze
spolecné.

» Elektrody v Zzadném pripadé neohybejte. Ohybani elektrody
poskozuje a je proto zasadné nepfipustné.

» Priinstalaci a pfi kazdém provedeni idrzby zkontrolujte
stanovenou polohu elektrody a vzdalenosti.

KoM61HauuATa OT pa3nnuH1 FOPHBHHW NPbTH He Ce 0MyCKa U BOM
[0 3aryba Ha TUNOBOTO YOCTOBEPEHHE 3a I0NYCKaHE B
eKcnnoarauus.

MHcTanaumsaTa CbC CMECEH MOHTAX Ha Pa3NUUHK U3MbAHEHHE

TOPUBHM NPBTH HE € U3MUTaHa U He € CepTUdULMpaHa.

» U13nonsBaiiTe KOMN/EKTa 3a 3anansaHe U3KMIUNTENHO 3a
TOPENKH C MeTaNHW ropUBHM NPbTH. M3nonssaHeto B
KOMBHHaLKA C FOPUBHHW NPbTH OT MeTaneH hasep BOfW 10
3ary6a Ha TMNoBOTO YAOCTOBEPEHHE 3a 0NyCKa B
eKcnoarauma.

)

O0ZNAMENI: P¥i smiené instalaci riznych provedent palivové
tyée hrozi moznost vzniku materialni Skody!

Smisena instalace riznych provedeni palivové ty¢e mlize vést k
poskozeni palivové tyce a hor'dku.

» Pouzivejte vyhradné palivové tyCe stejného druhu.

» MoHTupaiTe KOMN/IEKTa 3a 3ananeae (= hurypu ot cTpaHuua 16).
» [lpoBepeTe 3anaaeHata noanLMs Ha eneKTPOAMTE U Pa3CTOAHWATA C NPUNOKEHHA
Kanuobp:
— T1pu OTKNOHEHHME Ha PA3CTOAHMETO MEXY 3ananuTenHWa enekTPos 1
TOPMUBHHA NPbT: 3aOb/MKUTENHO KanMbpupanTe 3ananuTenHua enexkTpos.

Kombinace riiznych provedeni palivové ty¢e neni dovolena a vede

ke ztraté schvaleného konstrukéniho vzoru.

Smisena instalace rtiznych provedeni palivové tyce neni

vyzkousena a certifikovana.

» Zapalovaci sadu pouzivejte vyhradné pro hofak s kovovymi
palivovymi ty¢emi. PouZiti v kombinaci s palivovymi tycemi z
kovovych viaken vede ke ztraté schvaleného konstrukéniho
vzoru.

» Namontujte zapalovaci sadu (= obr. od str. 16).
» Stanovenou polohu elektrody a vzdalenosti kontrolujte prilozenou sefizovaci
mérkou:
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-V pripadé odchylné vzdalenosti zapalovaci elektrody od palivové tyce je tfeba

zapalovaci elektrodu sefidit.
- Pokud se vzdalenost uz nastavit neda, vymérite blok elektrod.

-V pripadé odchylek vzdalenosti mezi zapalovacimi elektrodami vymérite blok
elektrod.

Po montazi nové zapalovaci sady

» Na rozdélovaci listé hofaku umistéte pfislusnou nalepku obsazenou v dodavce
(= obr. 1,str. 16, [7]).

» Skrtnéte prislusné misto ve stévajicim navodu k instalaci a tidrzbé a prelepte ho
nalepkou obsazenou v dodavce (= obr. 1, str. 16, [6]).

» Tuto dokumentaci a sefizovaci mérku pfiloZte k navodu k instalaci a udrzbé kotle.

[da] Vigtige anvisninger til installationen/monteringen

Installationen/monteringen skal udferes af en godkendt installater under overhol-

delse af de geeldende forskrifter. Manglende overholdelse af bestemmelserne kan

fare til materielle skader og/eller personskader, som kan vare livsfarlige.

» Kontrollér, at leveringsomfanget er intakt og uden skader. Installér kun dele, som
er intakte og uden skader.

» Geldende vejledninger for anleegskomponenter, tilbehar og reservedele skal
overholdes.

» Forarbejdet udferes: Afbryd anlaegget, sa det er spandingslest pa alle poler.

» Montér altid alle de foreskrevne dele til det pagaeldende apparat.

» Udskiftede dele mé ikke genbruges.

» Udfar de ngdvendige indstillinger, funktions- og sikkerhedskontroller.

» Kontrollér, at teetningssteder, gas-, reggas-, vand- eller oliefarende dele er taette.

» Dokumentér udfarte aendringer.

Montering og justering af teendelektroder

- Dette dokument erstatter illustrationerne i kapitlet ,"Afprevning
'I og justering af elektrodeposition"* i kedlens medfelgende installa-
tions- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning.

- Huvis afstanden ikke kan justeres tilstraekkeligt: Elektrodeenheden skal udskiftes.
- Ved afvigelse i afstanden mellem teendelektroderne: Udskift elektrodeenheden.

Efter indbygning af nyt teendsaet

» Efter montering af den nye elektrode: Pa braenderens fordelerboks monteres den
medleverede etiket (- fig. 1, side 16 [7]).

» | den foreliggende installations- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning skal det tilsvarende
sted overstreges og den medleverede etiket kleebes pa (= fig. 1, side, 16 [6]).

» Dette dokument og indstillingsleeren fra kedlens installations- og vedligeholdel-
sesvejledning skal vedlzegges.

[de] Wichtige Hinweise zur Installation/Montage

Die Installation/Montage muss durch eine fiir die Arbeiten zugelassene Fachkraft

unter Beachtung der geltenden Vorschriften erfolgen. Nichtbeachten der Vorgaben

kann zu Sachschaden und/oder Personenschéden bis hin zur Lebensgefahr fiihren.

» Lieferumfang auf Unversehrtheit priifen. Nur einwandfreie Teile einbauen.

» Mitgeltende Anleitungen von Anlagenkomponenten, Zubehoren und Ersatzteilen
beachten.

» Vor allen Arbeiten: Anlage allpolig spannungsfrei machen.

» Stets alle fiir das betroffene Gerat beschriebenen Teile verbauen.

» Ausgetauschte Teile nicht wiederverwenden.

» Erforderliche Einstellungen, Funktions- und Sicherheitspriifungen durchfiihren.

» Dichtstellen gas-, abgas-, wasser- oder 6lfiihrender Teile auf Dichtheit prifen.

» Vorgenommene Anderungen dokumentieren.

Ziindset einbauen und justieren

- Dieses Dokument ersetzt die Abbildungen im Kapitel ,,Elektroden-
'l position priifen und justieren®in der Installations- und Wartungs-
anleitung des Heizkessels.

Falsch positionierte oder beschadigte Ziindelektroden konnen zu

/\ GEFAHR: Lebensgefahr durch austretendes Abgas!
d DruckstoBen durch fehlerhafte Verbrennung fiinren und so die

FARE: Livsfare pga. udsivende roggas!
& Forkert positionerede eller beskadigede taendelektroder kan forar-
sage tryksted pga. forkert forbreending og derved beskadige reg-

gasanlaegget. | sadanne tilfelde er der fare for udsivende kulilte
(CO) i lokalet.

» For at fd en geometrisk korrekt udgangsposition for taendelek-
troden i forhold til braendselsstaven, skal breendselsstav og
teendelektrode udskiftes samtidigt som et saet.

» Elektroderne ma aldrig bgjes. Bajning beskadiger elektroden
og er derfor ikke tilladt.

» Ved installation og ved alle servicearbejder skal de foreskrevne
elektrodepositioner og afstande kontrolleres.

Abgasanlage beschadigen. In solchen Féllen kann Kohlenmonoxid
(CO) in den Raum austreten.

» Umdie korrekte Position von Austrittsgeometrie am Brennstab
zur verwendeten Ziindelektrode sicherzustellen, den Brenn-
stab und die Ziindelektrode aus diesem Set nur gemeinsam
ersetzen.

» Elektroden keinesfalls biegen. Biegen beschadigt die Elektrode
und ist daher generell unzuldssig.

» Bei der Installation und bei jeder Wartung die vorgegebene
Elektrodenposition und Absténde kontrollieren.

BEMZRK: Tingskader ved blandet installation af forskellige typer
& braendselsstave!

En blandet installation af forskellige typer braendselsstave kan
medfare skader pa breendselsstave og braender.

» Anvend kun samme type braendselsstave.

Brennstabausfiihrungen!

Eine Mischinstallation von verschiedenen Brennstabausfiihrungen
kann zu Schaden an Brennstab und Brenner fiihren.

f HINWEIS: Sachschaden durch Mischinstallation verschiedener

» AusschlieBlich gleichartige Brennstébe verwenden.

En kombination af forskellige typer braendselsstave er ikke tilladt

og medfarer bortfald af ibrugtagningstilladelse.

En blandet installation af forskellige typer braendselsstave er ikke

kontrolleret og certificeret.

» Anvend kun teendsat for breender med metalbraendselsstave.
Anvendelse i kombination med metalfiberbraendselsstave
medfarer tab af ibrugtagningstilladelse.

)

Die Kombination von verschiedenen Brennstabausfiihrungen ist

nicht erlaubt und fiihrt zum Verlust der Bauartzulassung.

Eine Mischinstallation von verschiedenen Brennstabausfiihrun-

gen ist nicht geprift und zertifiziert.

» Ziindset ausschlieBlich fiir Brenner mit Metallbrennstaben
verwenden. Die Verwendung in Kombination mit Metallfaser-
brennstaben fiihrt zum Verlust der Bauartzulassung.

» Montering af teendelektroder (- lllustrationer fra side 16).
» Foreskrevne elektrodepositioner og afstande kontrolleres med den medfelgende
indstillingslere:
- Ved afvigelser i afstanden mellem taendelektrode og breendselsstav:
Justér teendelektroden.

» Ziindset einbauen (- Abbildungen ab Seite 16).

» Vorgegebene Elektrodenposition und Absténde mit der beiliegenden Einstell-
lehre kontrollieren:

- Beiabweichendem Abstand der Ziindelektrode zum Brennstab: Ziindelek-
trode justieren.

- Wenn der Abstand nicht mehr einstellbar ist: Elektrodenblock ersetzen.
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- Bei Abweichungen des Abstands zwischen den Ziindelektroden:
Elektrodenblock ersetzen.

Nach Einbau des neuen Ziindsets

» Auf dem Verteilerbalken des Brenners den entsprechenden Aufkleber aus dem
Lieferumfang anbringen (- Bild 1, Seite 16, [7]).

» In der vorhandenen Installations- und Wartungsanleitung entsprechende Stelle
streichen und mit dem Aufkleber aus dem Lieferumfang iberkleben (= Bild 1,
Seite 16, [6]).

» Dieses Dokument und die Einstelllehre der Installations- und Wartungsanleitung
des Heizkessels beilegen.

[el] ZnpavTikég umodeitelg yua Tnv eykardsTaon/cuvappoAoynon

H eykataotaon/TonoBérnon mpénel va avaTifetal oe eknatbeupévo yia Tic

OUYKEKPILEVEC EPYUOIEC TEXVIKO Kal Ba TPEMEL va TNEOUVTAL OL IOXUOUTEG

npodlaypagéc. H un Tenon twv odnylav eivat mbavo va odnynoel oe UMKES {NPIEG

Kai/n owpaTiké BAABEC, n akopa kat va 6€ael oe kivbuvo T {wn aTopwV.

> EAéyEre To meplexopevo mapayyeNiag yia Tuxov gBopéEC. LTnv eykataoTaon mpénetva
eykabioTavral povo eaptipata mou Aetroupyoulv dyoya.

> AGPeTe undwn TIC 6UVOOEUTIKEC 0Onyieg mou agopolv Ta eEapTAATA TNC
€yKaTaoTaong, Touc mpoadetouc e€omAiopoUc Kat Ta avTaAAGKTIKA.

» TTpwv and omoladnmoTe epyacia: AmoouvdéaTe dAoug Toug MOAOUG TNC EYKATACTAONG
anoé 1o pelpd.

» Oa npénel va TonoBeTolvTal mavta OAa Ta OXETIKG Je TN GUOKEUN e€apTipaTa mou
avaQEPOVTaL OTIG TEPLYPAPEC.

» Na pnv enavaypnotpornololvtat Ta €apTAEATA TTOU agalpoUVTal yia va
avTikataoTabouv.

» TTpofeirte oTic pubpioel¢ kat Toug eAéyxouc AetToupyiag kKat aoaelac mou
anarrouvTal.

» EAéyEre Tn oTeyavotnTa TWV onpeiwv oteyavonoinong Twv e€apTnudTwv and Ta
omoia Si€pxovTal aéplo, KAUCUEPLA, VEPO I TETPEAALO.

» KataypdyTe TIC TPOTOMOIAOELC TTOU KAvaTe.

TomoBérnon kat puOpon oer avagAedng

- To mapov éyypago avTikadblotd Ta oxnuata oto kepaAalo "EAeyxoc
'l Kat pubpion 6éong akibwv", To omoio mephapPaveral oTic 0nyieg
€YKATAOTAONC KAl GUVTAPNONG Tou cuvodelouv To AéBnTa.

NaBoc¢ TomoBetnuévec f eAaTTwpaTIKES akibec avapAegnc pmopeiva
obnynoouv oe mAypata nieong Adyw aotoxiag katong kat va
TPOKAAETOUV ETOL{NPIEC OTNV EYKATACTACN ANAYWYNE KAUGAEPIWV.
Y€ auTEC TIC IEPTTWOELC popei va Slappeloet povoleibilo Tou
avBpaka (CO) ato Xwpo.

C KINAYNOZ: Kivbuvoc Oavarou ano eZepxopeva kausaépa!

» [a va daopalioTei n owotr Béon e yewpeTpiag e€odou atn
pdB6o kauoipou Tng emAeypévng akibac avapAetng, n papoog
Kauaipou kai To nAekTpod10 avapAe&nc autol Tou o€T pEMeLva
avTikabiotavratmavra padi.

» Ye kapia mepimtwon pn Auyilete Tic akibeg. To AUyiopa mpokaAei
{NUIEG OTIC aKiBeC Kal w¢ TOUTOU YEVIKA aTiayopeUeTal.

» KaTta Tnv eykataoTaon Kat Katd TIC Epyacieg ouvTnenonc,
€eAéyxeTe OxoAaoTIKA av TnpoUvTaL ol podlaypapopeveg BETELC
KOl AMOOTACELS TWV AKIBWV.

0 ouvbuaopog SlapopeTik®v ekbooewv paBOwY kauaipou dev

emTpéneTal kat odnyel oe anwAela Tne ykplong TUTou.

H eykatdotaon 6laopeTikwv ekdooewv papdwv kauoipou dev

eivat oUTe eAeypévn oUTe OTOMOINWEVN.

» XpnolUOTIOLELTE OET AVAPAEENC HOVO YIa KAUOTAPEC HE
petaMikée papoouc kauaipou. H xprion oe cuvouacpo pe
petaMikée papooug kauoipou odnyel o€ anwAela TG EykpLong
Tlmou.

» TomoBétnon oet avapAedng (= Zx. amo Zehiba 16).
» 'EAeyxoc Twv mpoBAenopevwv BEcewv akibwv Kat anooTAcewV e TN GUVOOEUTIKN
0dp6o pubplong:
- e TepinTwon mou ot akibeg avapAe&nc bev €xouv Tn 6waTH andoTACN amo Tn
paf6o kauaipou, iopBwate TN Béon Twv akibwv.
- Avn andotaon bev pmopei va pubuIoTel TEPATEPW, AVTIKATAOTHOTE TO UMAOK
akibwv.
- Yemepimwon anokAong Tne andotaonc Hetal Twv akidwv avaAetne,
QVTIKATAOTHOTE TO PMAOK NAeKTPOSIWV.

MeTd Tnv eykatdoTtacn Tou VEou o€eT avapAedng

» KoMnoTe 610 GUMEKTN TOU KAUGoTrAQad TO aVTIOTOLX0 AUTOKOAANTO Tou
nepthapBaveTal oTo neplexopevo ouokeuaoiac (= Ix. 1, XeAiba 16, [7]).

> AlaypayTe To avTioTOIXO ONHEI0 OTIC MaPOUOEC 00NYIEC EYKATAOTAGNG KAl
ouvTNENONG Kat koM oTe and ndvw To autokdOMNTO Tou Mepthapfavetat oto
TIEPLEXOEVO OUOKeuaoaiac (= Zx. 1, Zehiba 16, [6]).

» Ouhatte To mapov Eyypapo kabwg kal Tn papdo pubuionc padi pe Tic odnyieg
€YKATAOTAONC KAl OUVTIpnong Tou AépnTa.

[en] Important notes on installation/assembly

Installation/assembly must be carried out by a professional contractor, who is

authorised to do the work, and with due regard to the relevant regulations. Failure to

comply with regulations may result in material damage and/or personal injury,

including possible loss of life.

» Check that the contents of the delivery are undamaged. Only install parts which
are in a faultless condition.

» Observe all the relevant instructions for other system components, accessories
and spare parts.

» Before starting any work: disconnect the system from the power supply across all
phases.

» Always install all the parts, which are described for the device concerned.

» Do not re-use replaced parts.

» Carry out the required settings as well as the functional and safety tests.

» The joints of parts, which convey gas, flue gas, water or oil, are to be tested for
leaks.

» Document any alterations made.

Installing and adjusting the ignition set

° This document replaces the illustrations in the chapter entitled
'I “Checking and adjusting the electrode position” in the installation
and maintenance instructions for the heating boiler.

DANGER: Risk of death from escaping flue gas!
/'\ Incorrectly positioned or damaged ignition electrodes can cause

S1apopwv exkbooewv papdwv kauaipou!

H AavBaopévn eykataotaon Twv Slapopwv ekdooewv papdou
Kauoipou evdexopévwe va mpokahéael {npiéc otn pdpdou kauaipou
KaL OTOV KauaTrpa.

C EIAOTTOIHZH: YAEG (npiéc Aoyw AavBaopévng eykataotaonc Twv

» Xpnolyoroleite amokAeloTIka papooug kauaipou Tou iblou
TUmou.

pressure surges as a result of faulty combustion, and these in turn
can damage the flue gas system. In such cases, carbon monoxide
(CO) can escape into the room.

» To ensure correct positioning of the emission geometry of the
burner rod in relation to the ignition electrode used, always
replace the burner rod and ignition electrode from this set
together.

» Never bend electrodes. Bending the electrode damages it and
is therefore generally prohibited.

» Check the specified electrode position and clearances during
installation and all maintenance.
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different burner rod versions!

A mixed installation of different burner rod versions can result in
damage to the burner rod and burner.

C NOTICE: Risk of material damage from a mixed installation of

» Use only the same type of burner rods.

Combining different burner rod versions is prohibited and results

in the loss of the type-test qualification.

A mixed installation of different burner rod versions has not been

tested or certified.

» Only use the ignition set for burners with metal burner rods.
Use in conjunction with metal-fibre burner rods results in the
loss of the type-test qualification.

)

DANGER: Risk of death from escaping flue gas!
& Incorrectly positioned or damaged ignition electrodes can cause
pressure surges as a result of faulty combustion and, in turn,

damage to the flue gas system. In such cases, carbon monoxide
(CO) can escape into the room.

» Toensure correct positioning of the discharge geometry on the
burner rod with respect to the ignition electrode used, always
replace the burner rod and ignition electrode from this set
together.

» Never bend the electrodes. Bending the electrode is generally
prohibited.

» Check the specified electrode position and spacing during
installation and maintenance.

» Installing the ignition set (= illustrations from page 16).
» Check the specified electrode position and clearances with the aid of the
enclosed adjustment gauge:
- Ifthe clearance between the ignition electrode and the burner rod differs from
the specified value: adjust the ignition electrode.
- Ifthe clearance can no longer be adjusted: replace the electrode block.
- Ifthe clearance between the ignition electrodes differs from the specified
value: replace the electrode block.

After installing the new ignition set

» Attach the appropriate label, which is supplied with the delivery, to the burner
manifold (= Fig. 1, page 16, [7]).

» Cross out the corresponding section in the existing installation and maintenance
instructions and stick the label, which is supplied with the delivery, over the
section (= Fig. 1, page 16, [6]).

» Enclose this document and the adjustment gauge with the installation and
maintenance instructions for the heating boiler.

[en-us] Important notes on installation/assembly

Installation/assembly must be carried out by a licensed professional who is

authorized to do the work, and with due regard to the relevant regulations. Failure to

comply with regulations may result in material damage and/or personal injury,

including possible loss of life.

» Check that the contents of the delivery are undamaged. Install only parts which
are in a faultless condition.

» Observe all the relevant instructions for other system components, accessories
and spare parts.

» Before starting any work: disconnect the system from the power supply across all
phases.

» Always install all parts described for the appliance concerned.

» Do not re-use replaced parts.

» Carry out the required settings as well as the functional and safety tests.

» Thejoints of those parts which carry gas, flue gas, water or oil are to be tested for
leaks.

» Document any alterations made.

Installing and adjusting the ignition set

NOTICE: Risk of material damage from a mixed installation of
A different burner rod versions!

A mixed installation of different burner rod models can result in

damage to the burner rod and burner.

» Use only the same type of burner rods.

- This document replaces the illustrations in the chapter entitled
'l “Checking and adjusting the electrode position” in the installation
and maintenance instructions supplied with the boiler.

Combining different burner rod versions is prohibited and voids

the type-test qualification.

A mixed installation of different burner rod types has not been

tested or certified.

» Use the ignition set only for burners with metal burner rods.
Use in combination with metal-fiber burner rods voids the type-
test qualification.

» Installing the ignition set (= illustrations starting at page 16).
» Check the specified electrode position and clearances with the aid of the
adjustment gage:
- Ifthe clearance between the electrode and burner rod differs from the
specified value: adjust the ignition electrode.
- Ifthe clearance can no longer be adjusted, replace the electrode block.
- If the clearance between the ignition electrodes differs from the specified
value: replace the ignition block.

After installing the new ignition set

» Attach the appropriate labels supplied as part of the standard delivery to the
burner manifold (- Fig. 1, page 16, [7]).

» Cross out the corresponding section in the existing installation and maintenance
instructions and place the label provided as part of the standard delivery over it
(- Fig. 1, page 16, [6]).

» Enclose this document and the adjustment gage to the installation and
maintenance instructions for the boiler.

[es] Indicaciones importantes para instalacion/montaje

La instalacion/el montaje lo debe realizar un técnico autorizado para los trabajos,

respetando las prescripciones vigentes. La inobservancia de las indicaciones puede

ocasionar dafios materiales y/o lesiones a las personas, incluso peligro de muerte.

» Comprobar la integridad del volumen de suministro. Montar Unicamente las
piezas que estén correctas.

» Respetar las instrucciones de referencia de los componentes de la instalacion,
los accesorios y las piezas de repuesto.

» Antes de todos los trabajos: eliminar la tension en todos los polos de la instala-
cion.

» Montar siempre todas las piezas descritas del aparato correspondiente.

» No volver a utilizar las piezas sustituidas.

» Realizar los ajustes y las comprobaciones de funcionamiento y seguridad que
sean necesarios.

» Comprobar la estanqueidad de todos los puntos estancos en las piezas conducto-
ras de gas, gases, agua o gasoleo.

» Documentar las modificaciones realizadas.
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Instalar y ajustar los ajustes de encendido

- Este documento sustituye las figuras en el capitulo “Comprobary
'l ajustar la posicion de los electrodos” de las instrucciones de mon-
taje y mantenimiento de la caldera.

» Teha vajalikud seaded, talitlus- ja ohutuskontrollid.

» Kontrollida gaasi, suitsugaasi, vett vi 6li juhtivate detailide tihenduskohtadel, et
ei esine lekkeid.

» Tehtud muudatused tuleb dokumenteerida.

Siiiitekomplekti paigaldamine ja reguleerimine

PELIGRO: Peligro de muerte por escape de gases.

& Los electrodos de encendido dafados o colocados de forma erré-
nea pueden dan lugar a golpes de presion a través de la combus-
tion defectuosay, de estamanera, danar lainstalacion del sistema

de gas de escape. En algunos casos, el mondxido de carbono (CO)
puede escaparse de la sala.

» Sustituir la barra combustible junto con el electrodo de encen-
dido de este juego para garantizar una posicion correcta de la
geometria de salida en la barra combustible para el electrodo
de encendido utilizado.

» No doblar nunca los electrodos. Si se dobla el electrodo, resul-
tara danado, por lo que no se permite.

» Controlar la posicién establecida de los electrodos y las distan-
cias de cada instalacion y mantenimiento.

- See dokument asendab katla paigaldus- ja hooldusjuhendi
'I peatiikis ,.Elektroodide asendi kontrollimine ja tapsustamine”
antud jooniseid.

AVISO: Dafios materiales debido a las instalaciones mezcladas de
& diferentes modelos de barra combustible.

Una instalacién mezclada de diferentes modelos de barra com-
bustible puede provocar dafios en la barra combustible y el que-
mador.

» Utilizar exclusivamente las barras combustibles del mismo tipo.

OHTLIK: Viljuv suitsugaas on eluohtlik!
A Valesti paigaldatud voi kahjustatud siiiiteelektroodid voivad
pohjustada pdlemishairetest tingitud akilisi rohumuutusi

(rohulooke) ja sellega suitsugaasisiisteemi kahjustada. Sellistel
juhtudel véib ruumi paaseda stisinikmonooksiid (CO).

» Pdletitoru valjundgeomeetria dige asendi tagamiseks
kasutatud siiiiteelektroodide suhtes tuleb samasse komplekti
kuuluvad péletitoru ja siiliteelektroodid ainult koos asendada.

» Elektroode ei tohi mitte mingil juhul painutada. Painutamine
kahjustab elektroode ja on seetottu pdhimatteliselt keelatud.

» Paigaldamise ja iga hoolduse ajal tuleb elektroodide
ettenahtud asendit ja vahekaugusi kontrollida.

No se permite la combinacion de diferentes modelos de barras

combustibles y da lugar a la pérdida de homologacion.

Una instalacion mezclada de diferentes modelos de barras com-

bustibles no se encuentra comprobada ni certificada.

» Utilizar el juego de encendido exclusivamente para el quema-
dor con las barras de combustible de metal. El uso de la combi-
nacion de barras de combustible de metal da lugar a la pérdida
de la homologacién.

)

TEATIS: Seadmete kahjustamise oht erinevate pdletitoru
A variantide segapaigaldamisel!

Erinevate pdletitoru variantide segapaigaldus véib kahjustada
poletitoru ja pdletit.

» Kasutage eranditult ainult Gihetiiibilisi poletitorusid.

» Instalar el juego de encendido (= Figura en la pagina 16).
» Controlar la posicion fijada de los electrodos y las distancias con el calibrador de
ajuste:
- Encaso de que la distancia entre los electrodos de encendido y la barra de
combustible no coincida, ajuste los electrodos de encendido.
- Siyano se puede regular la distancia: sustituir el bloque de electrodos.
- Siladistancia entre los electrodos de encendido no coincide, sustituya el
bloque de electrodos.

Tras la instalacion del nuevo juego de encendido
» Coloque enlos colectores de los quemadores, los adhesivos correspondientes en
el volumen de suministro (= Figura 1, Pagina 16, [7]).

» Tachar las piezas correspondientes en las instrucciones de instalacion y manteni-
mientoincluida, y pegar sobre ellas las pegatinas incluidas en el volumen de sumi-

nistro (= Figura 1, Pagina 16, [6]).
» Adjuntar este documento y el calibre de ajuste a las instrucciones de instalacién y
mantenimiento de la caldera.

[et] Olulised juhised paigaldamiseks/montaaziks

Paigaldamist/montaaZi tohib labi viia selleks volitusi omav spetsialist, arvestades

kehtivaid ndudeid. Ettendhtud vaartuste arvestamata jatmine voib kahjustada

seadmeid, pohjustada vigastusi voi isegi eluohtlikku olukorda.

» Tuleb kontrollida, et kdik tarnekomplekti kuuluvad esemed on kahjustamata.
Paigaldada v6ib ainult laitmatus korras olevaid detaile.

» Tuleb jargida koiki seadme komponentide, tarvikute ja varuosade kohta
kaaskehtivaid juhendeid.

» Enne koigi toode alustamist: muuta seadme koik faasid pingevabaks.

» Paigaldada tuleb alati koik vastava seadme jaoks ettendhtud osad.

» Seadme juures juba valjavahetatud osasid ei tohi uuesti kasutada.

Erinevate poletitoruvariantide kombineerimine ei ole lubatud ja

pohjustab tiilbikinnituse kaotust.

Erinevate poletitoruvariantide segapaigaldus on katsetamata ja

sertifitseerimata.

» Kasutada on lubatud ainult metall-pdletitorudega poletite jaoks
ettenahtud siilitekomplekti. Kasutamine kombineeritult
metallkiud-pdletitorudega pdhjustab tiitibikinnituse kaotust.

» Siilitekomplekti paigaldamine (= joonised alates lk 16)
» Elektroodide etteantud asukohti ja vahekaugusi tuleb kontrollida kaasasoleva
seadekaliibriga:
- Siiiteelektroodide ja poletitoru vahekauguse korvalekalde korral tuleb
reguleerida siiliteelektroodid.
- Kui vahekaugust ei ole enam véimalik seada, tuleb elektroodiplokk asendada.
- Siiiteelektroodide omavahelise kauguse korvalekallete korral tuleb
elektroodiplokk asendada.

Parast uue siiiitekomplekti paigaldamist

» Kinnitada poleti jaotuskollektorile tarnekomplektist vastav kleebis (= joonis 1,
lk 16, [7]).

» Olemaolevas paigaldus- ja hooldusjuhendis tuleb vastav koht Iabi kriipsutada ja
katta tarnekomplekti kuuluva kleebisega (= joonis 1, Ik 16, [6]).

» See dokument ja seadekaliiber tuleb lisada katla paigaldus- ja hooldusjuhendile.

[fl] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een voor de werkzaamheden

geautoriseerde installateur rekening houdend met de geldende voorschriften. Niet

aanhouden van de instructies kan materiéle schade, persoonlijk letsel of zelfs levens-

gevaar tot gevolg hebben.

» Controleer of de leveringsomvang niet beschadigd is. Monteer alleen onderdelen
die in optimale conditie verkeren.

» Houd tevens geldende handleidingen van installatiecomponenten, toebehorenen
reserveonderdelen aan.

» Voor alle werkzaamheden: installatie over alle polen spanningsloos schakelen.

» Gebruik altijd alle voor de betreffende ketel beschreven onderdelen.

» Vervangen onderdelen niet opnieuw gebruiken.
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» Voer de benodigde instellingen, functie- en veiligheidscontroles uit.

» Controleer de afdichtingspunten van gas-, rookgas-, water- of olievoerende delen
op dichtheid.

» Documenteer uitgevoerde veranderingen.

Ontstekingsset inbouwen en instellen

- Dit document vervangt de afbeeldingen in het hoofdstuk “Elektro-
'I denpositie controleren en instellen” in de installatie- en onder-
houdshandleiding die met de ketel is meegeleverd.

GEVAAR: Levensgevaar door ontsnappend rookgas!

A Verkeerd gepositioneerde of beschadigde ontstekingselektroden
kunnen drukstoten veroorzaken door verkeerde verbranding en
zo het rookgasafvoersysteem beschadigen. In dergelijke gevallen
kan koolstofmonoxide (CO) in de ruimte optreden.

» Om de juiste positie van de uitlaatgeometrie aan de brander-
staaf voor de gebruikte ontstekingselektrode te waarborgen,
de branderstaaf en de ontstekingselektrode uit deze set alleen
samen toepassen.

» Verbuig de elektroden in geen geval. Buigen beschadigt de
elektrode en is daarom verboden.

» Controleer bij de installatie en telkens bij het onderhoud de
gespecificeerde elektrodenpositie en de afstanden.

OPMERKING: Materiéle schade door gemengde installatie van
& verschillende branderstaafuitvoeringen!
Een gemengde installatie van verschillende branderstaafuitvoe-

ringen kan schade aan de branderstaaf en de brander tot gevolg
hebben.

» Gebruik uitsluitend gelijksoortige branderstaven.

De combinatie van verschillende branderstaafuitvoeringen is niet

toegestaan en doet de modeltypetoelating komen te vervallen.

Een gemengde installatie van verschillende branderstaafuitvoe-

ringen is niet beproefd en gecertificeerd.

» Gebruik de ontstekingsset uitsluitend voor branders met meta-
len branderstaven. Het gebruik in combinatie met metaalvezel-
branderstaven doet de modeltypetoelating komen te vervallen.

)

» Ontstekingsset inbouwen (= afbeeldingen vanaf pagina 16).
» Controleer de voorgeschreven elektrodepositie en afstanden met het meegele-
verde instelkaliber:
- Stel bij afwijkende afstand van de ontstekingselektrode ten opzichte van de
branderstaaf de ontstekingselektrode bij.
- Wanneer de afstand niet meer kan worden ingesteld: vervang het elektroden-
blok.

- Bij afwijkingen van de afstand tussen de ontstekingselektroden: elektroden-
blok vervangen.

Na inbouw van een nieuwe ontstekingsset

» Opde verdelerbalk van de brander de betreffende sticker uit de leveringsomvang
aanbrengen (- afb. 1, pagina 16, [7]).

» Streep in de aanwezige installatie- en onderhoudshandleiding de betreffende posi-
tie door en plak de meegeleverde sticker daar overheen (= afb. 1, pagina 16, [6]).

» Ditdocumenten hetinstelkaliber bij de installatie- en onderhoudshandleiding van
de cv-ketel bewaren.

[fr] Instructions importantes pour l'installation / le montage

Linstallation/le montage doit étre effectué(e) par un spécialiste agréé pour les opé-
rations concernées et dans le respect des prescriptions applicables. Le non-respect

des prescriptions peut entrainer des dommages matériels et/ou des dommages per-

sonnels, voire lamort.

» Veérifier si le contenu de la livraison est en bon état. N'utiliser que des piéces en
parfait état.

» Respecter également les notices des composants de l'installation, des acces-
soires et des piéces de rechange.

» Avant tous les travaux : couper la tension sur tous les pdles de l'installation.

» Monter toujours toutes les pieces décrites pour I'appareil concerné.

» Ne pas réutiliser les pieces remplacées.

» Effectuer les réglages, les contréles de fonctionnement et de sécurité requis.

» Vérifier 'étanchéité des points d’étanchéité des composants conduisant le gaz,

les fumées, I'eau et 'huile.

Documenter les modifications effectuées.

v

Montage et ajustement du kit d'allumage

- Ce document remplace les figures du chapitre « Contréle et ajus-
'I tement de la position des électrodes » de la notice d'installation et

DANGER : Danger de mort dii a I'échappement de fumées !

Des électrodes d'allumage mal positionnées ou endommagées
peuvent entrainer des pics de pression dus a une combustion incor-
recte et ainsi endommager le systéme d'évacuation des fumées.
Dans de tels cas, du monoxyde de carbone (CO) peut se dégager
dans la piéce.

d'entretien jointe a la chaudiére.

» Afin de garantir la parfaite correspondance de la position de la
géométrie de sortie au niveau de larampe de combustion et de
I'électrode d'allumage utilisée, remplacer la rampe de combus-
tion et |'électrode d'allumage de ce kit toujours en méme
temps.

» Ne tordre en aucun cas les électrodes. La torsion endommage
I'électrode et est donc généralement interdite.

» Lors de l'installation et lors de chaque entretien, controler les
positions et écarts indiqués pour les électrodes.

modéles de rampes de combustion !

L'installation combinée de différents modéles de rampes de com-
bustion peut entrainer des dommages sur la rampe de combustion.

C AVIS : Dégats matériels dus a l'installation combinée de différents

» Utiliser exclusivement des rampes de combustion de méme type.

L'association de différents modéles de rampes de combustion est
interdite et entraine I'annulation de I'homologation de type.
L'installation combinée des différents modéles de rampes de com-
bustion n'a pas été testée ni certifiée.

» Utiliser le kit d'allumage uniquement pour les brileurs a rampe
de combustion en métal. Son utilisation en association avec
des rampes de combustion a fibre métallique entraine I'annula-
tion de I'homologation de type.

» Monter le kit d'allumage (- Figures a partir de la page 16).
» Controler la position et les écarts indiqués pour les électrodes a |'aide du gabarit
de réglage joint :
- Encas d'écart divergeant de I'électrode d'allumage par rapport a la rampe de
combustion : ajuster I'électrode d'allumage.
- Lorsque I'écart ne peut plus étre réglé : remplacer le bloc d'électrodes.
- Encasde divergences de I'écart entre les électrodes d'allumage : remplacer le
bloc d'électrodes.

Aprés le montage du nouveau kit d'allumage

» Placer 'autocollant correspondant contenu dans la livraison sur la barre de distri-
bution du braleur (= fig. 1, page 16, [7]).

» Dans lanotice d'installation et d'entretien, barrer la position correspondante et la
recouvrir avec l'autocollant contenu dans la livraison (= fig. 1, page 16, [6]).

» Joindre le présent document et le gabarit de réglage a la notice d'installation et
d'entretien de la chaudiére.
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[hr] Vazne upute za postavljanje/montazu

Instalacija/montaza mora biti u¢injena od strane ovlastenog strucnjaka za rad te u
skladu s vazecim propisima. Nepostivanje uputa moze dovesti do materijalnih Steta
i/ili osobnih ozljeda ili opasnosti po zivot.

» Kontrolirajte opsegisporuke na neostecenost. Instalirajte samoispravne dijelove.

» PridrZavajte se vazecih uputa komponenata postrojenja, pribora i zamjenskih
dijelova.

» Prije svih radova: svepolno iskljucite iz napona.

» Zaprijecite sve opisane dijelove za pojedini uredaj.

» Zamijenjene dijelove ne koristite ponovno.

» Provedite potrebne postavke te funkcijske i sigurnosne provjere.

» Provjerite propusnost brtvenih mjesta te dijelova koji provode plin, ispusni plin,
voduili ulje.

> BiljeZite provedene promjene.

Ugradnjaii prilagodavanje pripalnog kompleta

- Ovaj dokument nadomjesta ilustracije u pogl. ,Provjera i
'l podesavanje poloZaja elektrode® u uputama za instalaciju i
odrzavanje kotla.

Pogre$no namjestene ili oStecene pripalne elektrode mogu
uzrokovati tla¢ni udar zbog neispravnog izgaranja i time o$tetiti
ispusni sustav. U tom slucaju, ugljicni monoksid (CO) moze
iscuriti u prostoriju.

2 OPASNOST: Opasnost po Zivot zbog curenja ispusnog plina!

» Kako biste za pripalnu elektrodu utvrdili ispravan polozZaj
izlazne geometrije na gorivom Stapu, gorivi $tap i pripalnu
elektrodu iz ovog kompleta zamjenjujte samo u paru.

» Nikako ne savijajte elektrode. Savijanje oste¢uje elektrodu i
stoga je opéenito nedozvoljeno.

» Prilikom instalacije i svakog odrzavanja provjerite propisane
poloZaje elektrode i razmake.

instalacije razlicitih izvedbi gorivog Stapa!
MijeSana instalacija raznih izvedbi gorivog Stapa moZe uzrokovati
Stete na Stapu.

2 NAPOMENA: Opasnost od materijalnih Steta zbog mijeSane

» Koristite samo istovrsne gorive $tapove.

Kombinacija razli¢itih izvedbi gorivih $tapova nije dozvoljena i

uzrokuje gubitak tipskog odobrenja.

Mije$ana instalacija razlicitih izvedbi gorivog $tapa nije ispitana i

odobrena.

» Koristite pripalni komplet samo za gorionik s metalnim gorivim
Stapom. Koristenje u kombinaciji s gorivim $tapovima od
metalnih vlakana uzrokuje gubitak tipskog odobrenja.

)

» Ugradnja pripalnog kompleta (= slike od str. 16).
» Kontrola predefiniranog poloZaja elektrode i razmaka s prilozenim mjerilom:
- Ako razmak pripalne elektrode do Stapa za paljenje odstupa: podesiti pripalnu
elektrodu.
- Ako razmak nije vi$e podesiv: zamijenite blok elektroda.

- Ako postoji odstupanje u razmaku pripalnih elektroda: Blok elektroda
zamijenite.

Nakon ugradnje novog pripalnog kompleta

» Narazdjelnik plamenika postavite odgovarajucu naljepnicu iz opsega isporuke
(=>sl.1,str. 16, [7]).

» U postojecim uputama za instalaciju i odrzavanje naglasiti odreden polozaj i
nalijepiti naljepnicu iz opsega isporuke (= sl. 1, str. 16, [6]).

» Prilozite ovaj dokument i mjerilo za podesavanje u uputama za instalaciju i
odrzavanije kotla.

[hu] Fontos tudnivaldk a telepitéshez/szereléshez

Atelepitést/szerelést egy, a munkalatokra felhatalmazott szakembernek kell

végeznie az érvényes eldirasok figyelembevétele mellett. Az eldirasok figyelmen

kiviil hagyasa anyagi karokhoz és/vagy személyi sériilésekhez vagy akar

életveszélyhez is vezethetnek.

» Ellendrizze a szallitasi terjedelem sértetlenségét. Csak kifogastalan alkatrészeket
szereljen be.

» Arendszerkomponensek, kiilon rendelheté tartozékok és pétalkatrészek
vonatkozd utasitasait vegye figyelembe.

» Mindennemd munkavégzés el6tt: A berendezést dsszpolusuan fesziiltségmentes
allapotba kell kapcsolni.

» Minden esetben az Gsszes, az érintett késziilékhez ismertetett alkatrészt be kell
szerelni.

» Acserélt alkatrészeket ne hasznalja Ujra.

> Végezze el a sziikséges bedllitdsokat, mikodés- és biztonsagi ellenérzéseket.

» Ellendrizze a gazt, a fiistgazt, a vizet vagy az olajat vezetG elemek tomitettségét.

» Dokumentdlja az elvégzett modositasokat.

Gyujtokészlet beszerelése és beallitasa

- Ez a dokumentum helyettesiti a kazan telepitési és karbantartasi
'l utasitasaban talalhatd, ,Elektrodahelyzet ellenérzése és
beallitasa“ c. fejezet abrait.

VESZELY: Kilépé fiistgaz okozta életveszély!

A A hibasan pozicionalt vagy sériilt gyujtoelektrodak, a rossz égés
kovetkeztében vizlokéseket okozhatnak és igy a flistgazrendszer
karosodasat okozhatjak. llyen esetekben szén-monoxid (CO)
|éphet ki a helyiségbe.

» Ahhoz, hogy az alkalmazott gytjtdelektrodan taldlhato égérid
a készletben talalhato égérudat és gyujtoelektrodat egyszerre
kell kicserélni.

» Semmi esetre se hajlitsa meg az elektrodakat. Az elhajlitas
karositja az elektrodat és ezért alapvetden tilos.

» Atelepitésnél és minden egyes karbantartasnal pontosan
ellendrizni kell az elektrodak eldirt helyzetét és tavolsagait.

telepitésébdl adddoan!
Akiilonbdz6 kiviteld égdrudak kevert telepitése az égorudat és az
ég6t egyarant karosithatja.

2 ERTESITES: Anyagi karok a kiilonboz6 kiviteld égérudak kevert

» Kizdrolag azonos tipust égérudakat haszndljon.

Akiilonboz6 kiviteld égorudak kombinaldsa nem megengedett ésa

tipusengedély elvesztését vonja maga utan.

Akiilonboz6 kivitell égérudak kevert telepitése nem vizsgalt és

nem tanusitott.

> Agyljtokészletet kizardlag fém égorudas égokhoz hasznalja.
Afémszélas égérudakkal torténd kombinalt hasznélat a
tipusengedély elvesztését vonja maga utan.

> Agyljtokészlet beszerelése (= abrak a(z) 16. oldaltdl).
» Ellendrizze az elektrodak eldirt helyzetét és tavolsagait a mellékelt beallitd
idomszer segitségével:
- Agyujtéelektrdda, égéridhoz viszonyitott eltérd tavolsaga esetén: Be kell
allitani a gyujtoelektrodat.
- Haatavolsag mar nem allithato be: Cserélje ki az elektrédablokkot.
- Agyujtéelektrodak tavolsagbeli eltérése esetén: Cserélje ki az
elektrodablokkot.

Az (] gyiijtokészlet beszerelése utan
> Helyezze fel az ég6 elosztohidjara a szallitasi terjedelemben talalhatd megfeleld
matricat (- 1. dbra, 16. oldal, [7]).

6720810325 (2014/09)



AD ignition set GB312-90-280/KBR120-280-3

8718593669

» Arendelkezésre allo telepitési és karbantartasi utasitasban huzza at a megfeleld
helyet, majd ragassza at azt, a szallitasi terjedelemben talalhaté matricaval
(= 1. 4bra, 16. oldal, [6]).

» Helyezze ezt a dokumentumot és a beallitd idomszert a kazan telepitési és
karbantartasi utasitasa mellé.

[it] Avvertenze importanti per l'installazione/il montaggio

L'installazione/il montaggio deve aver luogo ad opera di una ditta specializzata ed

autorizzata in osservanza delle disposizioni vigenti. Il mancato rispetto delle indica-

zioni puo provocare danni alle cose e alle persone (anche mortali).

» Verificare che il volume di fornitura sia in buono stato. Installare solo parti in stato
perfetto.

» Osservare le istruzioni allegate dei componenti dell'impianto, degli accessori e
delle parti di ricambio.

» Prima di tutti i lavori: staccare tutte le polarita dell'impianto.

» Installare sempre tutti i componenti descritti per I'apparecchio in oggetto.

» Non riutilizzare i componenti sostituiti.

» Eseguire le impostazioni necessarie, i controlli di funzionamento e di sicurezza.

» Controllare che i punti di tenuta delle parti che conducono gas, gas di scarico,
acqua o olio siano ermetici.

» Documentare le modifiche effettuate.

Montare e regolare il set di accensione

- Il presente documento sostituisce le figure al capitolo« "Controllo
'l e regolazione della posizione degli elettrodi" »nelle istruzioni di in-
stallazione e manutenzione allegate alla caldaia.

Dopo il montaggio del nuovo set di accensione

» Sul collettore di distribuzione del gas del bruciatore applicare il relativo adesivo
compreso nella fornitura (- Figura 1, pagina 16 [7]).

» Nelle istruzioni di installazione e manutenzione presenti cancellare il punto corri-
spondente ed applicare |'adesivo presente nel volume di fornitura (- Figura 1,
pagina 16, [6]).

» Allegare il presente documento e la dima di regolazione alle istruzioni di installa-
zione e manutenzione della caldaia a gas a condensazione.

[1t] Svarbios instaliavimo ir (arba) montavimo nuorodos

Instaliavimo / montavimo darbus, laikydamiesi galiojanciy taisykliy, privalo atlikti

Siems darbams jgalioti specialistai. Nesilaikant nurodymy, galima patirti materialinés

Zalos ir / arba gali biti suzaloti asmenys ar net iskilti pavojus gyvybei.

» Patikrinkite, ar pristatytame komplekte yra visos reikiamos dalys. J[montuokite tik
nepriekaistingos buklés dalis.

» Taip pat laikykités jrenginio komponenty, priedy ir atsarginiy daliy galiojanCiy

instrukcijy.

Pries pradédami bet kokius darbus: atjunkite jrenginio visy faziy srove.

Visada sumontuokite visas su atitinkamu jrenginiu aprasytas dalis.

Pakeisty daliy nebenaudokite.

Atlikite reikiamus nustatymus, veikimo ir saugos patikras.

Patikrinkite daliy, kuriomis teka dujos, iSmetamosios dujos, vanduo ar alyva,

uzsandarinty viety sandaruma.

» Pakitimus uZregistruokite dokumentuose.

vvyVvyyvyy

Uzdegimo daliy rinkinio jmontavimas ir reguliavimas

Gli elettrodi posizionati in modo errato o danneggiati possono por-
tare a colpi d'ariete a causa della combustione difettosa e danneg-
giare quindi l'impianto di scarico dei gas combusti. In questi casi &
possibile la fuoriscita di monossido di carbonio (CO) nel locale.

C PERICOLO: Pericolo di morte per fuoriuscita di gas di scarico!

» Pergarantire la corretta posizione della geometria di uscita sul-
latorcia del bruciatore per I'elettrodo di accensione utilizzato,
latorcia del bruciatore e I'elettrodo di accensione di questo set
vanno sostituiti insieme.

» In nessun caso piegare gli elettrodi. La piegatura danneggia
l'elettrodo ed & quindi generalmente vietata.

» Durante l'installazione e ad ogni manutenzione controllare la
posizione dell'elettrodo e le distanze indicate.

diverse della torcia del bruciatore.

Un'installazione mista di versioni diverse della torcia del bruciatore
puo causare danni alla torcia del bruciatore e al bruciatore.

é AVVISO: danni materiali a causa di installazione mista di versioni

» Utilizzare esclusivamente torce del bruciatore dello stesso tipo.

La combinazione diversioni diverse della torcia del bruciatore non

& consentita e causa la perdita della certificazione.

Un'installazione mista di versioni diverse di torce del bruciatore

non ¢ testata e verificata.

» Utilizzare il set di accensione esclusivamente per il bruciatore
con torce in acciaio. L'impiego combinato con torce del brucia-
tore in fibra metallica causa la perdita della certificazione.

w0

» Montare il set di accensione (- figure da pagina 16).
» Controllare la posizione degli elettrodi preimpostata e le distanze con la dima di
regolazione:
- Se ladistanza tra I'elettrodo di accensione e la torcia del bruciatore & diversa:
regolare I'elettrodo di accensione.
- Se ladistanza non ¢ piti impostabile: sostituire il portaelettrodi.
- Se ladistanza tra gli elettrodi di accensione & diversa: sostituire il portaelet-
trodi.

° Sis dokumentas pakeitia paveikslelius, pateiktus skyriuje
'I LElektrody padéties patikra ir nustatymas®, esan¢iame Sildymo
katilo montavimo ir techninés prieziiros instrukcijoje.

gyvybei!

Dél netinkamoje padétyje sumontuoty arba pazeisty uzdegimo
elektrody gali susidaryti slégio smugiai ir netinkamai vykti degimo
procesas ir tokiu budu gali bati pazeista iSmetamyjy dujy sistema.
Tokiais atvejais j patalpa gali nutekéti anglies monoksido (CO).

f PAVOJUS: ISeinancios iSmetamosios dujos kelia pavojy

» Kad uztikrintuméte tinkama padétj nuo degimo strypo i$éjimo
geometrijos iki naudojamo uzdegimo elektrodo, degimo strypa
ir uzdegimo elektroda i$ Sio rinkinio keiskite tik kartu.

» Elektrody jokiu budu nelenkite. Elektroda lenkti draudziama,
todél lenkti draudziama.

» Atlikdami montavimo darbus ir kiekvienos techninés priezidros
metu patikrinkite, ar elektrodai yra nurodytoje padétyje ir ar
yra i$laikyti tikslus atstumai.

degimo titas!
Sumontavus jvairiy konstrukcijy degimo tatas gali biti pazeista
degimo tata ir degiklis.

C PRANESIMAS: Materialiné 7ala sumontavus jvairiy konstrukcijy

» Naudokite tik tokio paties tipo degimo titas..

Derinti jvairiy tipy degimo titas draudziama; sumontavus jvairiy tipy

degimo titas nustoja galioti konstrukcijos leidimas.

Instaliacija, kurig sudaro jvairiy tipy degimo tutos, yra nepatikrintair

nesertifikuota.

» Uzdegimo rinkinj naudokite tik degikliams su metalinémis
degimo tdtomis. Naudojant kartu su metalo pluoto degimo
thtomis, nustoja galioti konstrukcijos leidimas.

» |montuokite uzdegimo daliy rinkinj (= pav. nuo 16 psl.).
» Patikrinkite, ar elektrodai yra nurodytoje padétyje, ir nustatymo $ablonais
patikrinkite, ar yra i$laikyti atstumai:
- Esantatstumo nuo uzdegimo elektrodo iki degimo titos nuokrypiui: uzdegimo
elektrodg bitina nustatyti.
- Jeiatstumo nustatyti nebegalima: pakeiskite elektrody bloka.
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- Esant atstumo tarp uzdegimo elektrody nuokrypiui: elektrody bloka reikia
pakeisti.

|montavus nauja uzdegimo daliy rinkinj

» Antdegiklio skirstomosios sijos pritvirtinkite atitinkama lipduka, esatj tiekiamame
komplekte (= 1 pav., 16 psl., [7]).

» Turimoje montavimo ir techninés prieZitros instrukcijoje atitinkamas vietas
iSbraukite ir uzklijuokite tiekiamame komplekte esanciu lipduku
(= 1pav., 16 psl., [6]).

» Sj dokumenta ir nustatymo $ablonus pridékite prie $ildymo katilo montavimo ir
techninés prieZiuros instrukcijos.

[Iv] Svarigi noradijumi par iekartas uzstadisanu / montazu

Uzstadisanu/montazu javeic darbu veik$anai sertificétam specialistam, ievérojot

speka esosos noteikumus. Noteikumu neievéroSana var radit mantiskos bojajumus

un/vai traumas, ka ar navéjosas traumas.

» Parbaudiet, vai piegades komplekts nav bojats. MontaZai lietojiet tikai
nevainojama stavokli esosus komponentus.

» leverojiet iekartas komponentu, piederumu un rezerves dalu instrukcijas.

» Pirms jebkadu darbu uzsaks$anas: izslédziet iekartas stravas padevi visiem poliem.

» Attiecigajai iekartai vienmér uzstadiet visas aprakstitas dalas.

» Nomainitas detalas neizmantojiet atkartoti.

> Veiciet nepiecieSamos iereguléjumus, ka ari funkcionalas un dro$ibas parbaudes.

» Parbaudiet gazi, dimgazes, tdeni vai degvielu vadoSu dau hermétiskumu.

» Dokumentgjiet veiktas izmainas.

Aizdedzes komplekta montaza un regulésana

- Sis dokuments aizvieto apkures katlam pievienotas montazas un
'l apkopes instrukcijas nodala , Elektrodu pozicijas parbaude un

Péc jauna aizdedzes komplekta montazas

» Uz degla sadales sijas uzliméjiet atbilstosu piegades komplekta esoso uzlimi
(= 1.att., 16. Ipp., [7]).

» EsoSaja montazas un apkopes instrukcija nosvitrojiet atbilsto$o vietu un
parliméjiet ar piegades komplekta esoso uzlimi (= 1. att., 16. Ipp., [6]).

» Pievienojiet So dokumentu un iestati$anas méru apkures katla montazas un
apkopes instrukcijai.

[nl] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een voor de werkzaamheden

geautoriseerde installateur rekening houdend met de geldende voorschriften. Niet

aanhouden van de instructies kan materiéle schade, persoonlijk letsel of zelfs levens-

gevaar tot gevolg hebben.

» Controleer of de leveringsomvang niet beschadigd is. Monteer alleen onderdelen
die in optimale conditie verkeren.

» Houdtevens geldende handleidingen van installatiecomponenten, accessoires en
reserveonderdelen aan.

» Voor alle werkzaamheden: installatie over alle polen spanningsloos schakelen.

» Gebruik altijd alle voor het betreffende toestel beschreven onderdelen.

» Vervangen onderdelen niet opnieuw gebruiken.

» Voer de benodigde instellingen, functie- en veiligheidscontroles uit.

» Controleer de dichtingspunten van gas-, rookgas-, water- of olievoerende delen
op dichtheid.

» Documenteer uitgevoerde veranderingen.

Ontstekingsset inbouwen en instellen

° Dit document vervangt de afbeeldingen in het hoofdstuk “Elektro-
'I denpositie controleren en instellen” in de installatie- en onder-
houdsinstructie die met het toestel is meegeleverd.

BISTAMI: Dzivibas apdraudéjums, ko rada diimgazes!
Nepareizi novietoti vai bojati aizdedzes elektrodi var radit
spiediena triecienus, ko rada nepareiza sadedzinasana, un $adi
sabojat dimgazu novadsistému. Sada gadijuma telpa var izplist
oglekla monoksids (CO).

regulésana“ esosos attélus.

» Lainodrosinatu pareizuizplides §eometriju pie degla caurules,
nodroSiniet, lai $i komplekta degla cauruli un aizdedzes
elektrodu nomainitu vienlaikus

» Elektrodus nekada gadijuma nelieciet. Liek$ana saboja
elektrodu un tadé| ta ir aizliegta.

» UzstadiSanas un katras apkopes laika precizi parbaudiet doto
elektrodu poziciju un attalumus.

Verkeerd gepositioneerde of beschadigde ontstekingselektroden
kunnen drukstoten veroorzaken door verkeerde verbranding en
z0 het rookgasafvoersysteem beschadigen. In dergelijke gevallen
kan koolstofmonoxide (CO) in de ruimte optreden.

C GEVAAR: Levensgevaar door ontsnappend rookgas!

» Om de juiste positie van de uitlaatgeometrie aan de brander-
staaf voor de gebruikte ontstekingselektrode te waarborgen,
de branderstaaf en de ontstekingselektrode uit deze set alleen
samen toepassen.

» Verbuig de elektroden in geen geval. Buigen beschadigt de
elektrode en is daarom verboden.

» Controleer bij de installatie en telkens bij het onderhoud de
gespecificeerde elektrodenpositie en de afstanden.

IEVERIBAI: Mantiskie bojajumi, ko rada dazadu deglu caurulu
mode|u jaukta uzstadisana.

DaZadu deglu caurulu mode|u jaukta uzstadiana var radit degla
caurules un degla bojajumus.

» |zmantojiet tikai vienadas degla caurules.

verschillende branderstaafuitvoeringen!

Een gemengde installatie van verschillende branderstaafuitvoe-
ringen kan schade aan de branderstaaf en de brander tot gevolg
hebben.

C OPMERKING: Materiéle schade door gemengde installatie van

» Gebruik uitsluitend gelijksoortige branderstaven.

Dazadu deglu caurulu savietosana ir aizliegta un $ada gadijuma

tiek atcelta konstrukcijas tipa izmanto$anas atlauja.

Dazadu deglu caurulu modelu jaukta uzstadisana nav parbaudita

un sertificéta.

» Aizdedzes komplektu izmantot tikai degliem ar metala degla
caurulém. lzmanto$ana savienojuma ar metala degla caurulem
atcel konstrukcijas tipa izmanto$anas atlauju.

mud o

» Aizdedzes komplekta montaza (= attéli, sakot no 16. lappuses).
» Ar komplekta eso3o iestatiSanas méru parbaudiet:

- Jaaizdedzes elektroda attalumam lidz degla caurulei ir novirze: veiciet
regulésanu.

- Jaattalums vairs nav iereguléjams: nomainiet elektrodu bloku.
- Jaaizdedzes elektrodu savstarpéja attaluma ir novirzes: nomainiet.

De combinatie van verschillende branderstaafuitvoeringen is niet

toegestaan en doet de modeltypetoelating komen te vervallen.

Een gemengde installatie van verschillende branderstaafuitvoe-

ringen is niet beproefd en gecertificeerd.

» Gebruik de ontstekingsset uitsluitend voor branders met meta-
len branderstaven. Het gebruik in combinatie met metaalvezel-
branderstaven doet de modeltypetoelating komen te vervallen.

» Ontstekingsset inbouwen (= afbeeldingen vanaf pagina 16).
» Controleer de voorgeschreven elektrodepositie en afstanden met het meegele-
verde instelkaliber:
- Stel bij afwijkende afstand van de ontstekingselektrode ten opzichte van de
branderstaaf de ontstekingselektrode bij.
- Wanneer de afstand niet meer kan worden ingesteld: vervang het elektrodenblok.
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- Bij afwijkingen van de afstand tussen de ontstekingselektroden: elektroden-
blok vervangen.

Na inbouw van een nieuwe ontstekingsset

» Opde verdelerbalk van de brander de betreffende sticker uit de leveringsomvang
aanbrengen (= afb. 1, pagina 16, [7]).

» Streep in de aanwezige installatie- en onderhoudsinstructie de betreffende positie
door en plak de meegeleverde sticker daar overheen (= afb. 1, pagina 16, [6]).

» Ditdocumenten hetinstelkaliber bij de installatie- en onderhoudshandleiding van
het cv-toestel bewaren.

[no] Viktig informasjon om installasjon/montering

Installasjonen/monteringen skal utfgres av autoriserte installaterer, og installasjons-

anvisningen samt gjeldende forskrifter skal falges. Feilbetjening kan fere til materi-

elle skader og/eller personskader med fare for tap av liv.

» Kontroller at leveransen er intakt. Kun intakte komponenter skal monteres.

» Vaer oppmerksom pa medfalgende bruksanvisninger for anleggskomponenter,
tilbeher og reservedeler.

» For arbeid utfares: Koble anlegget helt fra stramforsyningen.

» Monter alltid alle deler som er beskrevet for gjeldende enhet.

» Utskiftede deler skal ikke gjenbrukes!

» Gjennomfar ngdvendige innstilinger, funksjons- og sikkerhetskontroller.

» Kontroller at gass-, eksos-, vann- og oljefarende deler er tette.

» Dokumenter utfarte endringer.

Montere og justere brennersett

- Denne dokumentasjonen erstatter fremstillingene i kapittelet
'l «Kontroll ogjustering av elektrodeposisjon» i installasjons- og ved-

FARE: Livsfare pa grunn av eksosutslipp!

Feilposisjonerte eller skadde tennelektroder kan fare til trykksteat
pa grunn av feilforbrenning, noe som kan skade eksosanlegget.

| slike tilfeller kan karbonmonoksid (CO) slippes ut i omgivelsene.

likeholdsanvisningen som er vedlagt varmekijelen.

» For a fastsla riktig posisjon for utgangsgeometrien pa brenn-
staven, skal brennstaven og tennelektroden i dette settet kun
byttes ut sammen.

» Elektroder ma aldri bayes. Slik baying vil skade elektroden og
skal derfor unngas.

» Ved installasjonen og ved hvert vedlikehold skal det foretas en
naye kontroll av de forhandsinnstilte elektrodeposisjonene og
avstandene.

Etter montering av det nye tennsettet

» Fest det aktuelle leverte klistremerket pa brennerens fordeler (= bilde 1,
side 16 [7]).

» Stryk over det tilsvarende stedet i den foreliggende installasjons- og vedlikeholdsan-
visningen og klistre over med det leverte klistremerket (= bilde 1, side 16, [6]).

» Dette dokumentet og innstillingsmalen skal vedlegges installasjons- og vedlike-
holdsanvisningen til kjelen.

[pl] Wazne wskazéwki dotyczace instalacji/montazu

Instalacje/montaz powinien wykona¢ specjalista uprawniony do tego typu prac

z uwzglednieniem aktualnie obowigzujacych przepiséw. Ignorowanie tych

wytycznych grozi szkodami materialnymi i/lub urazami cielesnymi ze $miercia

wiacznie.

» Sprawdzi¢, czy zawarto$¢ dostawy nie jest naruszona. Nalezy montowac
wyfacznie elementy bedace w nienagannym stanie.

» Przestrzega¢ dodatkowych instrukcji dotaczonych do czesci instalacji, osprzetu
dodatkowego oraz cze$ci zamiennych.

» Przed przystapieniem do wykonywania wszelkich prac: odtaczyc instalacje od
zasilania sieciowego (wszystkie bieguny).

» Nalezy zawsze zabudowywac wszystkie czesci przewidziane dla danego
urzadzenia.

» Nie uzywac¢ ponownie wymienionych czesci.

» Wykonac niezbedne ustawienia, kontrole dziatania i kontrole bezpieczenstwa.

» Sprawdzi¢ szczelnos¢ miejsc uszczelnienia w instalacji gazowej, spalinowej,
wodnej lub olejowe;.

» Udokumentowac dokonane zmiany.

Montaz i regulacja zestawu zaptonowego

- Niniejszy dokument zastepuje rysunki w rozdziale ,,Sprawdzenie
'I i wyregulowanie ustawienia elektrod* instrukcji montazu
i konserwaciji kotta grzewczego.

INSTRUKS: Materielle skader forarsaket av sammontering av
ulike brennstavtyper!

Slik sammontering av ulike brennstavtyper kan fare til skader pa
brennstaven og brenneren.

» Bruk kun brennstaver av samme type.

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO: Smiertelne niebezpieczeristwo
& spowodowane przez ulatniajace sie spaliny!

Zle ustawione lub uszkodzone elektrody zaptonowe moga

wywotac gwattowne skoki ci$nienia spowodowane przez

nieprawidtowe spalanie i doprowadzi¢ w ten sposéb do

uszkodzenia instalacji spalinowej. W takich wypadkach do

pomieszczenia moze ulatniac sie tlenek wegla (CO).

» Aby zapewni¢ wiasciwg pozycje wylotu rury palnika wzgledem
stosowanej elektrody zaptonowej, rure palnika i elektrode
zaptonowa nalezace do tego zestawu nalezy zawsze wymienia¢
jednoczesnie.

» W zadnym wypadku nie wyginaé elektrod. Wyginanie elektrody
moze spowodowac jej uszkodzenie i z tego wzgledu jest
zasadniczo niedopuszczalne.

» Podczas instalacji oraz przy kazdej konserwacji sprawdzi¢, czy
elektroda znajduje sie w podanej pozycji.

Det illates ikke sammontering av ulike typer brennstaver, dette vil

fare til tap av typegodkjenning.

En sammontering av ulike brennstavtyper er hverken tillatt eller

godkjent.

» Bruk kun tennersett beregnet for brenner med metallbrennsta-
ver. Bruk sammen med brennstaver av metallfiber farer til tap
av typegodkjenning.

w0

roznych wersji rury palnika w jednej instalacji!

Zastosowanie roznych wersji rur palnika w jednej instalacji moze
prowadzi¢ do uszkodzen rury palnika i palnika.

C WSKAZOWKA: Szkody rzeczowe spowodowane zastosowaniem

» Stosowac wytacznie jednakowe rury palnika.

» Montering av tennsett (= avbildet pa side 16).
» Forhandsinnstilte elektrodeposisjoner og avstander skal kontrolleres med den
leverte innstillingsmalen.

- Dersom det foreligger avvik i avstanden mellom tennelektroden og brennsta-
ven, skal tennelektroden justeres.

- Hvis avstanden ikke lenger kan justeres, skal elektrodeblokken skiftes ut.
- Vedawvikiavstanden mellom tennelektrodene, skal elektrodeblokken skiftes ut.

Kombinacja réznych wersji rur palnika jest niedozwolona
i prowadzi do utraty homologacji.
Instalacja wyposazona w rury palnika réznych wersji nie zostata
poddana badaniom ani nie posiada certyfikatu.
» Zestaw zaptonowy nalezy stosowac wytacznie do palnikow
z rurami metalowymi. Zastosowanie w kombinacji z rurami
palnika z wtékien metalowych prowadzi do utraty homologacji.

» Zamontowac zestaw zaptonowy (= rys. od str. 16).
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» Za pomoca zataczonego wzorca nastawczego sprawdzi¢, czy elektroda znajduje
sie w podanej pozycji:
- Jedli odlegtos¢ elektrody zaptonowej od rury palnika rézni sie od podanej:
wyregulowaé pozycje elektrody zaptonowe;.
- Jedli ustawienie odlegtosci jest niemozliwe: wymienic blok elektrod.
- Jedli odlegtos¢ pomiedzy elektrodami zaptonowymi rézni sie od podanej:
wymieni¢ blok elektrod.

Po zamontowaniu nowego zestawu zaptonowego

» Narozdzielaczu palnika umiesci¢ odpowiednig naklejke z zakresu dostawy
(> rys. 1,str. 16, [7]).

» W dotychczasowej instrukcji montazu i konserwacji skresli¢ odpowiedni
fragment i naklei¢ naklejke z zakresu dostawy (- rys. 1, str. 16, [6]).

» Do instrukcji montazu i konserwacji kotta grzewczego dotaczy¢ niniejszy
dokument oraz wzorzec nastawczy.

[pt] Indicacoes importantes relativas a instalacio/montagem

Ainstalagio/montagem deve ser efetuada por um técnico especializado com qualifi-
cagoes para os trabalhos, tendo em atengao os regulamentos em vigor. A nao obser-

vancia das especificagdes pode provocar danos materiais e/ou ferimentos e até

perigo de morte.

» Verificar se o volume de fornecimento esta intacto. Instalar apenas pegas em
perfeitas condigdes.

» Ter em consideragao as instrugdes aplicaveis de componentes da instalagao,
acessorios e pecas de substituigdo.

» Antes de todos os trabalhos: desligar a instalagdo da corrente em todos os polos.

» Usar sempre todas as pegas descritas para o aparelho em questao.

» Nao reutilizar as pegas substituidas.

» Efetuar os ajustes necessarios e as verificagdes de funcionamento e seguranca.

» Verificar os pontos de vedagao de pegas condutoras de gas, gases queimados,
agua ou gasdleo no que diz respeito a estanquidade.

» Documentar as alteragdes efetuadas.

Instalar e ajustar conjunto de ignicdo

- Este documento substitui as figuras no capitulo “Verificar e ajustar
'l aposicao do elétrodo” nas instrugdes de instalagao e de manuten-
¢do da caldeira de aquecimento.

Os elétrodos de ignicao mal posicionados ou danificados podem
causar choques de pressao devido a combustao nao conforme e,
dessa forma, danificar o sistema de gases queimados. Em tais
casos, 0 mondxido de carbono (CO) pode ser libertado na area.

C PERIGO: Perigo de morte devido a exaustao de gases queimados!

» Para garantir a posicdo correta da geometria de saida no tubo
do queimador para o elétrodo de ignicao utilizado, substituir o
tubo do queimador e o elétrodo de ignicao deste conjunto sem-
pre em simultaneo.

» Nunca dobrar os elétrodos. A dobragem danifica o elétrodo e
ndo é, por isso, geralmente permitida.

» Durante a instalagao e a cada manutencao, verificar a posi¢ao
predefinida do elétrodo e as distancias.

A combinacdo de diferentes modelos de tubo do queimador nao é

permitida e leva a perda de garantia.

Uma instalac@o mista de diferentes modelos de tubo do queima-

dor ndo estd testada nem certificada.

» Utilizar o conjunto de ignicao apenas para queimadores com tu-
bos do queimador em metal. A utilizagdo em combinagdo com
tubos do queimador de fibras metalicas leva a perda da aprova-
¢do de modelo.

» Instalar o conjunto de ignicdo (= figuras a partir da pagina 16).
» Como calibre de ajuste fornecido, verificar a posicao predefinida do elétrodo e as
distancias:
- Em caso de uma distancia divergente do elétrodo de ignigo até ao tubo do
queimador: ajustar o elétrodo.
- Seadistancia ja nao puder ser ajustada: substituir o bloco de elétrodos.

- Em caso de divergéncias da distancia entre os elétrodos de ignigdo: substituir
o bloco de elétrodos.

Apés a instalacdo do novo conjunto de ignicao

» Colocar nas barras de distribuicdo do queimador o respectivo autocolante prove-
niente do material fornecido (- fig. 1, pag. 16, [7]).

» Nasinstrucoes de instalagao e manutencao existentes, assinalar o ponto e aplicar
o autocolante do material fornecido (- fig. 1, pag. 16, [6]).

» Anexar este documento e o calibre de ajuste as instrugdes de instalagao e de
manutencao da caldeira de aquecimento.

[ro] Indicatii importante privind instalarea/montajul

Instalarea/montajul trebuie realizate de catre un specialist autorizat pentru lucrdrile

respective, respectandu-se prescriptiile valabile. Nerespectarea indicatiilor poate

conduce la daune materiale si/sau daune personale si pericol de moarte.

» Verificati dacd produsul livrat este intact. Montati numai piese fara defecte.

» Respectati instructiunile conexe referitoare lacomponentele instalatiei, accesorii
si piese de schimb.

» Anterior tuturor lucrarilor: decuplati instalatia de la alimentarea cu tensiune la toti
polii.

» Montati intotdeauna toate piesele indicate pentru aparatul in cauza.

» Nu refolositi piesele inlocuite.

> Realizati reglajele necesare, precum si verificarile functionarii si de siguranta.

» Verificati punctele de etansare ale pieselor conductoare de gaz, gaze arse, apa
sau ulei in privinta etanseitatii.

» inregistrati modificarile efectuate.

Montarea si ajustarea setului de aprindere

- Acest document inlocuieste figurile din capitolul ,Verificarea i
'l ajustarea pozitiei electrozilor* din instructiunile de instalare si de
intretinere atasate cazanului de incalzire.

rentes modelos de tubo do queimador!

Uma instalacao mista de diferentes modelos de tubo do queima-
dor pode causar danos no tubo do queimador e no queimador.

C INDICACAO: Danos materiais devido & instalacdo mista de dife-

» Utilize apenas tubos do queimador idénticos.

Electrozii de aprindere pozitionati gresit sau deteriorati pot duce
la socuri hidraulice din cauza arderii gresite si astfel pot deteriora
instalatia de evacuare a gazelor. In astfel de cazuri monoxidul de

carbon (CO) poate patrunde in incapere.

C PERICOL: Pericol de moarte din cauza scurgerii de gaze arse!

» Pentru a garanta pozitia corecta de iesire la bara de
combustibil pentru electrodul de aprindere utilizat, inlocuiti
bara de combustibil si electrodul de aprindere din acest set
numai impreuna.

» Nuindoiti in niciun caz electrozii. indoirea deterioreazi
electrodul si de aceea este interzisa, in general.

» Lainstalare sila fiecare lucrare de intretinere trebuie
controlate pozitiile prescrise ale electrozilor si distantele
prescrise.
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ATENTIE: Daune materiale din cauza sistemelor mixte cu diverse
variante de executie ale barelor de combustibil!

Un sistem mixt cu diverse variante de executie ale barelor de
combustibil poate duce la deteriorari ale barei de combustibil si
ale arzatorului.

» Utilizati numai bare de combustibil de acelasi tip.

Nu este permisa combinatia mai multor variante de executie ale
barelor de combustibil, acest lucru ducand la pierderea autorizarii
tipului constructiv.

Nu este permisa combinatia mai multor variante de executie ale

barelor de combustibil, acest lucru ducand la pierderea autorizarii

tipului constructiv.

» Utilizati exclusiv setul de aprindere pentru arzator cu bare de
combustibil metalice. Utilizarea in combinatie cu bare de
combustibil metalice duce la pierderea autorizarii tipului
constructiv.

)

OMACHO: Yrpo3a ans )KM3HH U3-3a yTeUKH AbIMOBbIX ra3oB!

HenpaBunbHO pacnonoXeHHble U1 NOBPEXAEHHbIE 3analbHble
3NEKTPOLbl MOTYT NPUBECTHM K CKaUKaM JaBNeHHA B Kamepe
CropaHua 13-3a HENPaBMbHOTO FOPEHHA U K MOBPEXIEHHIO
CHUCTEMbI OTBOAA [1bIMOBbIX ra30B. B peaynbTare BO3HUKAET yrpo3a
nonagaHusa B NoMeLLeHNe BPeMIHbIX 1A YeNOBeKa BeLeCTB.

» Urobbl obecneunTs NpaBUIbHOE PacnoNoXeHue CTePXKHS
rOpenk1 OTHOCHTENbHO 3ananbHOro 3NeKTPOAA, 3aMeHANTe
CTepXXeHb FOPENKY M 3ananbHbli ANEKTPOA U3 3TOT0 KOMM/EKTa
TOMbKO BMeCTe.

» Hu B KOeM crnyuae He u3rubaite anektpoabl. M3rub
NOBPEXAAET INEKTPOA M NOITOMY He A0NyCKaeTCcA.

» [p1 MOHTaXeE W KaxaoM TexobcnyxuBaHUK 0basatensHo
npoBepANTe PacCTOAHNUA 1 33jaHHOE PacnonoXeH1e
3M1EKTPOAOB.

» Montati setul de aprindere (- fig. de la pagina 16).
» Controlati pozitia electrozilor si distantele prescrise cu calibrul de reglare:

~ Dacd distanta electrodului de aprindere fatd de bara de combustibil difera:
ajustati electrodul de aprindere.

- Daca distanta nu mai este reglabila: inlocuiti blocul de electrozi.

- Dacddistanta dintre electrozii de aprindere difera: inlocuiti blocul de electrozi.

Dupa montarea noului set de aprindere

» Aplicati pe bara de distributie a arzatorului autocolantul corespunzator din
pachetul de livrare (= fig. 1, pagina 16, [7]).

> Stergetisectiunea corespunzatoare din instructiunile de instalare si de intretinere
existente si aplicati peste aceasta autocolantul cuprins in pachetul de livrare
(= fig. 1, pagina 16, [6]).

> Atasati acest document si calibrul de reglare instructiunilor de instalare si de
intretinere ale cazanului de incalzire.

[ru] BaxkHble yka3aHus no nogKnioueHnio/MOHTaxy

MNogKnioueH1e/MOHTX AOMKHbI BINONMHATL CNELMANMUCTbI, UMEIOLLME AOMYCK K

BbINOMHEHHIO Takux paboT, Npu cobniofeHnr LEACTBYIOLLMX HOPM M NPABMI.

HecobniofieHne MHCTPYKLMA MOXET NMPUBECTH K UMYLLECTBEHHOMY YiLiepby v/unu

TPaBMaM NnepcoHana U MoXeT NPeACTaBNATb ONACHOCTb /1A KH3HH.

» [IpoBepbTe KOMMNEKT NOCTABKHM Ha HAMUME NOBPEXAEHHUI. YCTaHaBNHBaNTe
TONbKO UCMPaBHbIE AETaH.

» BbinonHaite TpeboBaHKA CONYTCTBYHOLMX UHCTPYKLMH HA KOMMOHEHTI
YCTaHOBKM, LONONHKUTENbHOE 060pyA0BaHHE U 3anyacTy.

» [lepen BbinonHeH1eM Nobbix pabot 0becToubTe yCTaHOBKY OTKNIOUEHHeM Beex has.

» Bceraa 1cnonb3yiTe TONbKO Te fieTanM, yCTaHOBKaA KOTOPbIX MpeAn1caHa ans
[aHHOro 060pyAOBaHHS.

» He ucnonbayite 3aMeHEHHbIE AETaN1 NOBTOPHO.

» BbinonHuTe HeobxoauMble PErynMPOBKU, (YHKLMOHANbHbIE UCTIbITAHMA U
npoBepKy b6e3onacHocTy.

» [IpoBepbTe OTCYTCTBUE NPOTEUEK B MECTAX YNNIOTHEHHI BCEX fieTanei ra3oBoro,
BO/0- ¥ MAacNonpoBOAALLEro 060pyA0BaHNA U CHCTEMbI 0TBOAA AbIMOBbIX ra30B.

> 33/10KyMEHTUPYHTE BbINONHEHHBIE U3MEHEHHS.

YcTtaHoBKa M perynupoBaHue KOMNNeKTa AnA po3xura

YBEAOMAEHUE: BoamoxHo noBpexaeHne 0bopynosaH1s
13-3a CMELLAHHOr0 MOHTaXXa Pa3NUUHbIX UCNIONHEHUH

CTepXKHew ropenku!

CMelLLaHHbIM MOHTaX PasNnUUHbIX MCOMHEHUI CTEPXXHEN FOPENKK
MOXET NPMBECTH K UX MOBPEXAEHMIO U K NOBPEXKAEHUIO TOPENKHU.

» [lpumeHAnTe CTEePXKHW FOPENKK TONbKO OAHOrO TMNa.

CoueTaHue pasnuuHbIX UCTIONHEHWH CTEPXKHEN FOPenKU He
paspeLuaeTca 1 BeET K NoTepe Aomnycka K IKCnayarauuu.
CMeLLaHHan yCTaHOBKA PasNUUHbIX UCMIONMHEHHH CTEPXKHEN
TOPENKH He NPOBEPEHa U He CepTU(HULIMPOBaHa.

» [puUMeHsiiTe KOMMNEKT ANs PO3XKHMra TONbKO A/IA TOPENOK C
MeTaNnMUeCcKUMU CTEPKHAMMU. [TpUMEHEHHE B COUETaHWH CO
CTEPXXHAMM M3 METANNIMUECKOro BONOKHA BEAET K noTepe
[ZonycKa K 3KCnyaTaluu.

. JTOT [JOKYMEHT 3aMeHsAET PUCYHKM B rase «[TpoBepka 1
'l PerynupoBKa NON0OXeHHs ANEKTPOAOB» B UHCTPYKLMHK N0
3KCMNyaTaLMK M TEXHUUECKOMY 0BCIYXMBAHMIO KOTNA.

» YctaHoBKa KOMNeKTa Ans posxura (= puc. 1, ctp. 16).
» [poBepbTe 3ajaHHOE NONOXEHWE 3NEKTPOLOB U PACCTOAHUA N0 NPUNaraeMomy
perynupoBOYHOMY LIABNOHY:
- [1px HECOOTBETCTBUM PACCTOAHMA MEXAY 3ananbHbIM INEKTPOAOM U
CTEPXXHEM rOPenKK OTPerynupynTe 3ananbHblid INEKTPOA.
- Ecnu paccTonHne HEBO3MOXHO OTPEryNMpOBaTh, TO 3aMeHuTe bnok
3MEKTPOSOB.
- [lpn HECOOTBETCTBUM PACCTOAHMA MEXAY 3ananbHbIMK 3NEKTPOAAMM
3ameHuTe bnok anekTpoaoB.

Mocne yCTaHOBKH HOBOr0 KOMNNEKTa ANA PO3XHUra

» Hakneiite Ha pacnpeaenuTenbHyto banky ropenku COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO HAKNEMKY
13 KOMMNeKTa noctaBku (= puc. 1, cTp. 16, [7]).

» B MMeIoLLEeHCA UHCTPYKLIMK N0 MOHTAXY W TEXHUUECKOMY 0DCNYKUBAHHIO
BblUEPKHUTE COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE MECTO W 3aK/NENTE HAKNEMKON U3 KOMM/IEKTa
nocrasku (= puc. 1, cTp. 16, [6]).

» [IpUNOXHTE 3TOT IOKYMEHT U PErYNMPOBOUHBIA WabnoH [2] K MHCTPYKLMM MO
MOHTaXy M TEXHUUECKOMY 0DCNYXKMBAHHIO KOTNa.

[sk] Dolezité pokyny tykajiice sa inStalacie/montaze

In$talaciu/montaz musi vykonat odborny personal, ktory ma opravnenie pre vykon

tychto prac, pricom musi dodrziavat platné predpisy. NedodrZanie pokynov moze

viest k vzniku vecnych $kdd a/alebo poraneni osdb, az s nasledkom smrti.

» Skontrolujte, ¢i je dodavka neporusena. Montujte iba bezchybné komponenty.

» DodrZujte instrukcie uvedené v suvisiacich navodoch ku komponentom
zariadenia, prislusenstvu a nahradnym dielom.

» Pred zaCiatkom vSetkych prac: Odpojte vSetky pdly elektrického napajania
zariadenia.

» VZdy nainstalujte v3etky popisané diely prislusného zariadenia.

» Vymenené diely znova nepouzivajte.

» Vykonajte potrebné nastavenia, skontrolujte funkcie a vykonajte bezpecnostné
kontroly.

» Skontrolujte tesnost utesnenych miest dielov vedtcich plyn, spaliny, vodu alebo olej.

» Zdokumentujte vykonané zmeny.

6720810325 (2014/09)
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Montaz a liprava nastavenia sady zapal'ovacich elektrod

Vgradnja in nastavljanje seta za vzig

- Tento dokument nahradza obrazky v kapitole ,,Kontrola a iprava
'l nastavenia polohy elektrod“ v ndvode na intaldciu a tdrzbu

° Ta dokument nadomesca slike v poglavju ,Preverjanje in
'l nastavljanje polozaja elektrod“ v navodilih za namestitev in
vzdrzevanje kotla.

NEBEZPECENSTVO: Nebezpeéenstvo ohrozenia Zivota v
dosledku uniku spalin!

Nespravne namontované alebo poskodené zapalovacie elektrody
mozu sposobit tlakové razy v désledku chybného spalovania a
poskodit tak zariadenie na odvod spalin. V takych pripadoch mbze
dojst k tiniku oxidu uholnatého (CO) do priestoru.

vykurovacieho kotla.

» Kvoli zabezpeceniu spravnej polohy geometrie vyvodu k
horakovej ty¢i voci pouzitej zapalovacej elektrode vymienajte
horakovu ty¢ len zaroven so zapalovacou elektrodou.

» V ziadnom pripade neohybajte elektrody. Ohybanie poskodi
elektrodu a preto je zasadne nepripustné.

» Pocas instalacie a pri kazdej iidrZbe skontrolujte predpisant
polohu elektrod a odstupy medzi nimi.

NEVARNO: Smrtna nevarnost zaradi uhajajocih dimnih plinov!
Napacno postavljene ali poskodovane vzigalne elektrode lahko
privedejo do tla¢nih udarov zaradi nepravilnega zgorevanjain tako
poskodujejo dimovodno napravo. V tak$nih primerih lahko
ogljikov monoksid (CO) uhaja v prostor.

/N

» Da bi zagotovili pravilni poloZaj izstopne geometrije na
gorilnem elemntu glede na uporabljeno vzigalno elektrodo,
gorilni element in vZigalno elektrodo iz tega seta uporabljajte le
skupaj.

» Elektrod v nobenem primeru ne upogibajte. Upogibanje
elektrodo poskoduije in zaradi tega ni dopustno.

» Pri namestitvi in pri vsakem vzdrZevanju je treba preveriti
predpisan polozaj elektrod in razmike.

UPOZORNENIE: Nebezpecenstvo vzniku vecnych skod v
dosledku sti¢asnej instalacie horakovych tyéi roznych typov!
InStalacia roznych typov horakovych ty¢i moze sposobit
poskodenie horakovej tyce a horaka.

» PouZzivajte vylutne horakové tyce rovnakého typu.

izvedenk gorilnih elementov skupaj!
Namestitev razli¢nih izvedenk gorilnih elementov skupaj lahko
privede do poskodb na gorilnem elementu in gorilniku.

C OPOZORILO: Moznost stvarne Skode zaradi namestitve razli¢nih

» Uporabljajte izklju¢no gorilne elemente iste vrste.

Kombinacia réznych typov horakovych ty¢i nie je dovolena a takato
inStalacia ma za nasledok stratu schvélenia konstrukéného typu.
Sucasna instalacia roznych typov horakovych ty¢i nie je odskisana
ani certifikovana.

» Sadu zapalovacich elektrod pouzivajte vylucne pre horaky s
kovovymi horakovymi ty¢ami. PouZzitie v kombinacii s
horakovymi ty¢ami z kovovych vldkien ma za nasledok stratu
schvalenia konstrukéného typu.

mud o

» Namontujte sadu zapalovacich elektrod (- obrazky od str. 16).
» Skontrolujte predpisanu polohu elektréd a ich vzajomné rozostupy pomocou
dodanej nastavovacej $ablony:
-V pripade iného odstupu zapalovacej elektrody od horakovej tyce: Upravte
polohu zapalovace;j elektrddy.
- Ak uz nie je mozné nastavit odstup: Vymeiite blok elektrod.
-V pripade inych rozostupov medzi zapal'ovacimi elektrodami: Vymente blok
elektrod.

Po instalacii novej sady zapal'ovacich elektrod

» Nablok rozdelova¢a horaka nalepte prislusnt nalepku, ktora je sicastou dodavky
(= obr. 1,str. 16, [7]).

» Vtomto navode na instalaciu a udrzbu preskrtnite prislu$né miesto a prelepte ho
nalepkou, ktora je stcastou dodavky (= obr. 1, str. 16, [6]).

» Tento dokument a nastavovaciu $ablénu prilozte k navodu na instalaciu a udrzbu
vykurovacieho kotla.

[sl] Pomembni napotki za namestitev/montazo

Namestitev/montazo mora izvesti strokovnjak, pristojen za tovrstna dela, ob

upostevanju veljavnih predpisov. Pri neupostevanju navodil lahko pride do stvarne

Skode in/ali poskodb oseb, kar lahko vklju¢uje tudi zivljenjsko nevarnost.

» Preverite, ali obseg dobave ni poskodovan. Vgradite samo neposkodovane dele.

» Upostevajte priloZena veljavna navodila komponent naprave, priborov in
nadomestnih delov.

» Pred vsemi deli: izklopite napravo iz vseh polov.

» Vedno vgradite vse opisane dele za zadevno napravo.

» Zamenjanih delov ne smete uporabiti znova.

» |zvedite potrebne nastavitve, preverite delovanje in varnost.

» Preverite, ali tesnilna mesta na plinskih, dimovodnih delih in delih, skozi katere
tece vodain olje, tesnijo.

» Spremembe, ki ste jih naredili, zabelezite.

Kombinacija razli¢nih izvedenk gorilnih elementov ni dovoljena in

privede do izgube dovoljenja tipa.

Namestitev razli¢nih izvedenk gorilnih elementov skupaj ni bila

preizkusena in certificirana.

» Set za vZig uporabljajte izkljuéno za gorilnike s kovinskimi
gorilnimi elementi. Uporaba v kombinaciji z gorilnimi elementi
iz kovinskih vlaken privede do izgube dovoljenja tipa.

» Vgradnja seta za vzig (- slike od strani 16 naprej).
» Preverite predpisan poloZaj elektrod in razmike preverite s priloZenim nastavnim
merilom:
- Ce razmik med vzigalno elektrodo in gorilo palico odstopa od predpisanih
vrednosti: nastavite vZigalno elektrodo.
- Ce razmika ve¢ ni mogoce nastaviti: zamenjajte blok elektrod.
~ Ce razmik med vzigalnimi elektrodami odstopa od predpisanih vrednosti:
zamenjajte blok elektrod.

Po vgradniji seta za vzig

» Na razdelilni drog gorilnika namestite ustrezno nalepko, ki je v obsegu dobave
(=>sl.1,str. 16, [7]).

» V obstojecih navodilih za namestitev in vzdrzevanje ustrezno mesto precrtajte in
prelepite z nalepko, ki je del obsega dobave (= sl. 1, str. 16, [6]).

» Tadokument in nastavno merilo priloZite navodilom za namestitev in vzdrZevanje
kotla.

[sv] Viktiga anvisningar for installation/montering

Installationen/monteringen maste utforas av en behorig och tekniskt utbildad person

enligt gallande foreskrifter. Om specifikationer inte f6ljs kan det leda till skador pa

utrustning och/eller personskador och till och med livsfara.

» Kontrollera att leveransinnehallet ar intakt. Installera endast felfria delar.

» Tillampliga instruktioner for systemkomponenter, tillbehor och reservdelar ska
ocksa foljas.

» Fore alla arbeten ska anldggningen forsattas i spanningsfritt tillstand.

» Alladelar av apparaten som anges maste alltid demonteras.

» Utbytta delar far inte dteranvandas.

» Genomfér nodvandiga installningar samt funktions- och sakerhetstest.

» Kontrolleraatt tatningsstallen pa delar som leder gas, avgas, vatten eller olja ar tata.

» Dokumentera eventuella justeringar.

6720810325 (2014/09)
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Installera och justera tindset

Atesleme setinin monte edilmesi ve ayarlanmasi

- Det har dokumentet ersatter bilderna i kapitlet "Kontrollera och
'l justera elektrodposition” i installations- och underhallsanvisning-
en som féljer med pannan.

° Bu dokiiman, 1sitma kazanina ait montaj ve bakim kilavuzunun
'I “Elektrot pozisyonlarinin kontrol edilmesi ve ayarlanmasi”
bolimiindeki resimlerin yerine geger.

FARA: Avgaslackage ar forenat med livsfara!

& Felaktigt placerade eller skadade tandelektroder kan leda till
tryckstotar vid felaktig forbranning, vilket kan skada avgasanlagg-
ningen. | sadana fall kan kolmonoxid (CO) lacka ut i rummet.

» Branslestaven och tandelektroden i detta set maste bytas ut
samtidigt for att sakerstalla att branslestavens utloppsgeome-
tri placeras ratt i forhallande till tandelektroden som anvands.

» Boj aldrig elektroderna. Det ar forbjudet att boja elektroder
eftersom de da kan skadas.

» Kontrollera elektrodernas angivna position och avstand vid
installationen och allt underhall.

ler kan leda till sakskador!

Omolikabranslestavmodeller installeras tillsammans kan det leda
till skador pa branslestaven och brannaren.

C ANVISNING: Installationer som blandar olika branslestavmodel-

» Anvand endast branslestavar avsamma typ.

Olika branslestavmodeller far inte kombineras. En sadan kombi-

nation innebdr att konstruktionstillstindet blir ogiltigt.

En blandad installation av olika branslestavsmodeller har inte

testats eller certifierats.

» Tandsetet ska endastanvandasttill brannare med branslestavar
i metall. Om setet anvands i kombination med branslestavar i
metallfiber innebar detta att konstruktionstillstandet blir ogil-
tigt.

mud o

» Installera tandsetet (- bilder pa sidan 16).

» Kontrollera elektrodernas position och avstand med den medfdljande installning-

stolken:

- Justera tandelektroden om tandelektrodens avstand till branslestaven avviker.
- Byt ut elektrodblocket om avstandet inte langre ar installningsbart.

- Byt ut elektrodblocket om avstandet mellan tandelektroderna avviker.

Nar det nya tindsetet har installerats

» Fast etiketten i leveransinnehallet pa brannarens fordelarbalk (= bild 1,
sidan 16, [7]).

» Stryk motsvarande stalle i den befintligainstallations- och underhallsanvisningen.
Fést etiketten i leveransinnehallet pa motsvarande plats (= bild 1, sidan 16, [6]).

» Forvara det har dokumentet och installningstolken tillsammans med varmepan-
nans installations- och underhallsanvisning.

[tr] Kurulum/montaj ile ilgili 5nemli uyarilar

Kurulum/montaj, bu calismalari yapmasina misaade edilen uzman kisiler tarafindan
gecerli yonetmelikler dikkate alinarak yapilmalidir. Ongoriilen bilgilerin dikkate

alinmamasli, maddi hasarlara ve/veya yaralanmalara ve 6liim tehlikesine yol agabilir.

» Teslimat kapsaminin eksiksiz ve sorunsuz oldugunu kontrol edin. Sadece
kusursuz durumdaki parcalari monte edin.

» Tesisat parcalarina, aksesuarlara ve yedek parcalara ait talimatlari dikkate alin.

» Tiim ¢alismalardan dnce: Gerilim beslemesinin tiim kutuplarini ayirarak tesisatin
gerilim beslemesini kesin.

» ilgili cihaz igin anlatilan tiim parcalari her zaman monte edin.

» Cikarilan pargalari tekrar kullanmayin.

» Gerekli ayarlari, calisma ve emniyet kontrollerini yapin.

» icerisinden gaz, atik gaz, su veya yag gecen parcalardaki sizdirmazlik noktalarinin
sizdirmazligini kontrol edin.

» Yapilan degisikliklerin notunu alin.

Yanls konumlandiriimis veya hasarli atesleme elektrotlari, hatali
yanma nedeniyle ani basing ylikselmelerine ve béylece atik gaz
sisteminin hasar gormesine yol agabilir. Bu tiir durumlarda odaya
karbonmonoksit (CO) salinabilir.

C TEHLIKE: Disari ¢ikan atik gaz nedeniyle 6liim tehlikesi!

» iyonizasyon cubugundaki ¢ikis geometrisinin kullanilan
atesleme elektroduna dogru pozisyonunun dogru olmasini
saglamak icin, iyonizasyon cubugu ve atesleme elektrodu her
zaman set seklinde birlikte degistirilmelidir.

» Elektrotlari kesinlikle biikmeyin. Biikiilen elektrotlar hasar
goriir ve bundan dolayi genel olarak biikiilmelerine miisaade
edilmez.

» Montaj ve her bakim uygulamasi sirasinda ongoriilen elektrot
pozisyonlarini ve mesafelerini kontrol edin.

edilmesi nedeniyle maddi hasar!

Cesitli modeldeki iyonizasyon gubuklarinin karisik monte
edilmesi, iyonizasyon ¢ubugunda ve briilorde hasarlara yol
acabilir.

2 UYARI: Cesitli modeldeki iyonizasyon ¢ubuklarinin karisik monte

» Sadece ayni tip ve model iyonizasyon ¢ubuklari kullanin.

Cesitli iyonizasyon ¢ubugu modelinin kombine edilmesine

miisaade edilmez ve bu tiir bir kombinasyon yapi onayinin

gecerliligini kaybetmesine yol acar.

Cesitli modeldeki iyonizsayon cubugunun karisik monte edilmesi

test edilip onaylanmamistir.

> Atesleme setini, sadece metal iyonizasyon ¢ubuklarina sahip
briilér igin kullanin. Metal lifli iyonizasyon cubuklarinin
kullaniimasi yapi onayinin gecerliligini kaybetmesine yol agar.

> Atesleme setini monte edin (= Sayfa 16 ve sonrasindaki sekiller).
» Ongbriilen elektrot pozisyonlarini ve mesafelerini birlikte verilen ayar mastari ile
kontrol edin:
- Atesleme elektroduile iyonizasyon cubugu arasindaki mesafe farkli oldugunda:
Atesleme elektrodunu ayarlayin.
- Mesafe artik ayarlanamadiginda: Elektrot blogunu degistirin.
- Atesleme elektrotlari arasindaki mesafe farkli oldugunda: Elektrot blogunu
degistirin.

Yeni atesleme setinin monte edilmesi

» Briiloriin dagitici kirisine, teslimat kapsaminda birlikte verilen ilgili ¢ikartmayi
yapistirin (= Sekil 1, Sayfa 16, [7]).

» Mevcut montaj ve bakim kilavuzunda ilgili yerin Gizerini ¢izin ve bu yerin {izerine
teslimat kapsaminda verilen ¢ikartmay yapistirin (= Sekil 1, Sayfa 16, [6]).

» Bu dokiimani ve isitma kazaninin montaj ve bakim kilavuzunun ayar mastarini
birlikte verin.

[uk] BaxxnuBi Bka3iBKH L0710 BCTAHOBNEHHA/MOHTaXy

BcTaHOBNEHHS/MOHTX NMOBUHHI BUKOHYBATH (haxiBui, L0 OMYLIEHI O BAKOHAHHA

TaKuX pobiT, i3 AOTPUMAHHAM L€l iIHCTPYKLi Ta AINCHUX NpUNKCIB. HenoTpuMaHHs

TNPUNKCIB MOXE NPHU3BECTH A0 NOLIKOMKEHHS 0bnaiHaHHA Ta/abo TpaBMyBaHHS, fike

CTaHOBMTb Hebe3neKy Ansa XuTT.

» [lepeBipTe KOMNNEKT NOCTABKM Ha LinicHICTb. BCTaHOBMIONTE NULLIE fieTani, LWo He
MatoTb AedeKTiB.

» [loTpumyHTECA AIMCHUX IHCTPYKLiNA ANA KOMMOHEHTIB YCTaHOBKH, [JOAATKOBOIO
npUNanas Ta 3anacHMUX YacTuH.

» [lepeq BUKOHaHHAM byab-AKKUX PODIT: 3HECTPYMIiTb YCTAHOBKY BiAKNIOUEHHAM
BCiX (has.

» 3aBxau BUKOPUCTOBYHTE BCi ieTani, 3a3HaueHi Ana onucaHoro obnagHaHHs.

6720810325 (2014/09)
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» 3abopoHeHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATH 3aMiHEHi fieTani NOBTOPHO.

» BuKoHaliTe HeoDXifHI HanawTyBaHHA, hyHKLiOHaNbHi BANPOBYBaHHA i nepeBipky

besneku.

» [lepeBipTe BIACYTHICTb NPOTiKaHHA B MiCLAX YLLiNbHEHb BCiX jeTanew ra3oBoro,

BOJ10-i MacnonpoBogALLero obnaaHaHHs Ta CUCTEMM BiflBOAY IMMOBMX rasiB.
» 3300KyMEHTYMTe 3AINCHEH] 3MiHK.

BcTaHoBiTb KOMNNEKT ANA 3ananioBaHHA Ta BigperynionTe Horo

i

Llen oKyMeHT 3amiHioe 30bpaxeHHs B poaaini «Mepesipka Ta
BUPIBHIOBAHHS MOMOXEHHSA eNEKTPOAIB» B iIHCTPYKLi 3 yCTaHOBKM
Ta NoCibHHUKY 3 TEXHIUHOro 06CNYroBYBaHHSA ONanioBaNbHOMO
Kotna.

HEBE3IEKA: He6e3neka ans uTTA uepe3 BUTIK
BiAANpaLbOBaHMX rasis.

HenpasunbHO BCTaHOBNEHi ab0 NOLIKOMKEHI 3anantoBanbHi
€NeKTPOAM MOXYTb MPU3BECTH 0 NepenaziB TUCKY uepes
HenpaBu/bHe CNanioBaHHA Ta NOLWIKOMKEHHSA CUCTEMU BUMYCKY
BiANpaLboBaHKX rasis. Y Takux BUNaakax okuc syrnewyio (CO)
noTPannAe B NPUMILLEHHA.

» LL|06 3abeaneunTv npaBubHE NONOXEHHA reoMeTpii BUXoay B
TeNnoBMAiNbHOMY ENeMEHTI INA BUKOPUCTOBYBAHHX
3anantoBanbHKUX eNeKTPOAIB, TENNOBUAINbHUI eNeMeHT Ta
3ananioBanbHUM enekTPOA 3 Liboro Habopy cnif 3amiHATH
pasom.

» Y )XO[[HOMY pa3i He 3TMHalTe eNneKkTPOAM. 3TUHAHHA enekTpoaa
NPU3BOAMTb [0 HOrO MOLIKOKEHHS, TOMY HOro 3ab0poHeHo
3rMHATH.

» i uac BCTaHOBNEHHS Ta KOXHOTO TexobcnyroByBaHHs TOUHO
nepeBipsAiTe 3a3HaueHi NONOXKEHHA eNeKTPO/iB Ta BifCTaHi.

YBATA: MarepianbHi 30UTku, CNPUUMHEHT 3MiLLAHWM
BCTaHOB/NEHHAM Pi3HUX KOHCTPYKL|iH TENNOBMAINLHOTO ENeMeHTa.
BcTaHoBNEHHA Pi3HUX TUNIB KOHCTPYKLIM TENNOBUAINLHOTO
eneMeHTa MoXe NPU3BECTH 10 NOLIKOMKEHHA NaNUBHOMO
CTPHXKHS | ManbHUKa.

» BMKOPMCTOBYHTE NANWBHI CTPHXKHI HLLE OLHAKOBOTO TUMY.

mud o

[NoeaHaHHA Pi3HUX BUAIB NANIMBHUX CTPHXKHIB 3a00POHEHO,
OCKINbKU Lie MOXe NPU3BECTH 10 BTPATH CepTUdiKaTy npo
3aTBEPKEHHA TUMY.

BcTaHOBNEHHSA Pi3HMX TUNIB NANIMBHUX CTPHXKHIB He

3aTBEPAXYIOTh i HE CepTUIKYIOTb.

» BukopucToBy#TE Habip Ans 3anatoBaHHA NKLLE AKLLO NANbHUK
OCHALLEHNU! MeTaneBUM TeNNOBUAINbHUM €NEMEHTOM.
BuKkopuCTaHHA pa3oMm i3 MeTaneBuM TenoBUAINbHAM
€NeMeHTOM MOXe NPU3BECTH [0 BTPaTH CepTUdikaty npo
3aTBEPMKEHHA TUMY.

» BCTaHOBITb KOMNNEKT /1A 3ananioBaHHA (= [MB. ManioHKK Ha cTop. 16).

» KoHTpontoiiTe 3aiaHe NONOXeHHs eNeKTPOAIB Ta BiiCTaHb MiXX HUMMU 3a
JI0MIOMOTOK0 €TaNOHHOIO Kaniopy.

- Y pasi BigxuneHHs BiacTaHi 3anantoBanbHUX eNeKTPOAiB BIGHOCHO NanuBHOMO

CTPHXKHA: BUPIBHAWTE 3ananioBanbHUN eNeKTpoA.

— AKLLO BifCTaHb HEMOXNHMBO binblue HAanALWTYBaTH: 3aMiHMTH BNOK eNeKTPoaiB.

- Y pasi BinxuneHHs BifiCTaHi MiX 3ananioBanbHAMW eNeKTPOAAMMU: 3aMiHiTb

6nok.

Micna BCTaHOBNEHHA HOBOro KOMNNEKTY ANA 3ananioBaHHA

» Haninitb Ha 6anku po3noAineHHA NanbHUKa HaKNenKy 3 KOMNAEKTY NOCTaUaHHA
(= man. 1, ctop. 16 [7]).

> 3aKpecniTb B HAABHIM iHCTPYKLi 3 yCTaHOBKM Ta NOCIOHMKY 3 TeXHIUHOMO
0bcnyroByBaHHA | 3aKNeiiTe HaKNEMKoK 3 KOMMNEKTY NOCTAUaHHs
(= man. 1, crop. 16, [6]).

8718593669

» Lled JOKYMEHT i LLabnoH ans HanalwTyBaHHA 0AATH A0 IHCTPYKLT 3 yCTAaHOBKM Ta
NocibHH1Ka 3 TeXHIUHOrO 0OCNYroByBaHHS ONa/OBaIbHOTO KOTNA.
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